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This statement contains preliminary results of the 1971 Census of
FPopulation and Housing. The figures have been compiled during the taking of the
Census by field personnel and are subject to amendment.
At the 1966 Census, in conformity with Section 127 of the Constitution,
Aborigines were excluded from the published population. In 1967 the Constitution
was altered to remove this provision, and the 1971 Census therefore includes
Avorigines. In order to provide comparability between the two censuses the 1966
populations in this statement have been amended to include Aborigines and therefore

differ from the 1966 populations previously published.

A 1ist of 1971 Field Count Statements being issued showing dates of
publication (where already issued) is contained in Appendix A to this statement.




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Urban centres and other bounded localities:s A detailed description of the concepts
and methods used in 1971 in defining urban centres is contained in Appendix D.
These methods were similar to those used at the 1966 Census, the main changes
beings

1. The elimination of the "indentation" provision. At the
1966 Census an indented area was included within the
urban centre if the distance across the "neck" was less
than one mile-.

2, A re-interpretation of the "enclosure" rule. At the
1966 Census land was included within the urban centre
if it was completely surrounded by the urban centre
itself (or in part by the sea or a wide unbridged
river). In 1971, if one part of this surround is the
sea or a wide unbridged river, this rule is not applied.

At the 1971 Census the concepts were used to determine urban boundaries
for the following centres or parts of centres in Queensland: Brisbane, Gold Coast,
Townsville, Toowoomba, Rockhampton, Cairns, Mackay, Bundaberg.

Around other urban centres and non-urban localities, boundaries were
delineated, where possible, where the population was expected to reach at least
200 by 1971 For this purpose, the most recent available aerial photography
was used in order to identify as closely as possible the periphery of the built
up area. Those centres with a population of 200 or more persons are included in
the tables in this bulletin.

Notes on the composition of certain of the urban centres are given
in Appendix C to this statement.

1966 Census population: For comparative purposes the population of statistical
divisions, local government areas and urban and rural centres at the 1966 Census
is shown.

Where the boundaries of local government areas have been changed
(see Appendix B) an estimate has been given of the 1966 population in the 1971
areas

For those urban centres where the density criteria for determining
urban boundaries have been used, the 1966 population shown is that resulting
from the application of these same criteria at the time of the 1966 Census-

For most of the bounded towns and for some urban components of local
government areas it hag not been posgible to make satisfactory estimates of
1966 population. These cases are shown in the tables as "N.A.".

Major urban populations This term has been applied to population enumerated
in urban centres with a total population of 100,000 or more and supersedes the
use of "metropolitan" at previous Censuses. In Queensland this represents

the population of urban Brisgbane. The urban population of Brisbane and of
other smaller centres is shown in Tables 2 and 3.




3.

Abbreviations: The following abbreviations have been used in the tables and
appendikes.

U - urban, R - rural, C - City, M - Municipality,
S -~ Shire, T - Town, N.A. - not available

A minus sign, when appearing after a figure indicates a decrease
in population, e.g. 125 =

J. P. O'NEILL
COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS
CANBERRA, A.C.T. 16 FEBRUARY 1972

NOTE: Ingquiries concerning these statistics may be made in Canberra by
telephoning 490211 extension 254.



TABLE 1+ » INDEX 07 LOCAL BOVERNMENT AREAS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA

ALBERT (S) (PART) (HRISBANE STATISTI
ALBERT (S) (PART) (MORETON STATISTIC
ALLORA (S)
ARAMAC (S)
ATHERTON (S)
AYR ($)
BALONNE (S)
BANANA (S)
BARCALDINE ($)
BARCOOQ (S)
BAUMINIA (3S)
BEAUDESERT (S) (PART)(BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVISION)
BEAUDESERT (S) (PART)(MORETON STATISTICAL DIVIS{ON)
BELYANDQ (S)

B8ENDEMERE (S)

BIGGENDEN (S)

BLACKALL (5)

BOONAH (S)

BOORINGA (S)

BOULIA (S)

BOHEN (§)

BRISBANE (C)e8TATISTICAL AREAS
ARCHERFIELD

ASCOT

ASHGROVE

ASPLEY

BALD HILLS

BALMORAL .
BANYO

BOONDALL

CAMP HILL

CARINA

CHATSWORTH

CHERMS | DE

clvy

COOPERS PLAINS

CORINDA

DARRA

EAST BRIS3ANE

EASYERN

EKIBIN

ENOGGERA

FERNRERS

FRUITGROVE

GEEBUNG

GRACEVILLE

GREENSLOPES

HENGRA

HOLLAND PARK

INALA
INDOOROOPILLY

1THACA

KALINGA

KEDRON

KENNORE

MEEANDAH

MITCHELTON

MOQROOKA

MORNINGSIDE

MOUNT GRAVATT

MURARRIE

NEWMARKET

NORMANBY

NORTH ¢ITY

NUDGEE

NUNDAH

ST,LUCIA

SANDGATE

SOUTH CITY

SOUTH EASTERN

SOUTH WESTERN

STAFFORD

TARRAGINDI

THE GAP

TOOWONG

WESTERN

WINDSOR

HYNNUM

WYNNUM HWEST

YERONGA

TOTAL CITY OF BRISBANE

BROADSOUND (S)
BULLOO (S)
BUNDABERG (C)
BUNGIL (S)
BURKE (8)
BURRUM ($)
CABOOLTURE (S) (PART)(BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVISION)
CABOOLTURE (S) (PART)(MORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION)
CAIRNS (C)
CALLIOPE (3)
CAMBOOGYA (S)
CARDWELL (S)
CARPENTARIA (S)
CHARTERS TOWERS (C)
CHINCHILLA (8)
CLIFTON (S)
CLONCURRY (S)
COOK (S)
CROWS NEST (S)
CROYDON (S)
DALBY (T}
DALRYMPLE (S)
DIAMANTINA (S)
DOUGLAS (S)
DUARINGA (S)
EACHAM (S)
EIDSYOLD (3$)
EMERALD (S)
ESK (S)
ETHERIDGE (S)
FITZROY ()

c
A

4

GUEBNSLAND
AREA
(SQ. MILES)

65,46
464,53
270,00

8,971,006
243,00
1,940,00
12,015,00
6,073,00
3,255,00
23,902,00
9,482,00
93,02
9,701,98
11,618,00
1,519,00
510,00
6,295,00
570,00
10,731,00
23,620,00
8,141,00

6,94

2,25

1,43

7,77

8,46

2,52

3,13

5.79

1,84

4,03

2,01

5,87

1,81

8,18

3,14

4,08

1,19
13,25
1,57

1,89

1,47

9,80

3.76

1,75

1.87

2,50

3,09

4,27

4,42

1,71

1,03

1,69

4,05

4,30

4,89

7,42

2,68

6.42

3,87

1,96

1,02

3,31
18,44
2,70

1,34

5,82

2475
44,31
29,22
4,20

2,31

7,26

1,81
73,29
1,88

7,61

5,76

2,17
385,00
7,065,00
28,425,00
17,16
5,136,00
16,140,00
1,53¢,00
77.59
391,41
19,50
2,425%,00
245,00
1,120,00
26,360,00
16,00
3,355,00
334,00
19,293,00
48,164,00
630,00
10,960,00
19,00
26,134,00
36,560,00
921,00
6,623,00
441,00
1,849,00
3,930,00
1,485,00
15,412,00
1,930,00

POPULATION

CENSUS,

30TH. JUNE, 1971

19,144
10,119
1,718
1,162
5,625
17,42%
5,354
13,389%
1,880
731
2,277
3,481
9,945
4,833
1,311
1,63%
2,303
5,486
2,795
821
10,147

2,992
16,512
8,914
2,825
6,042
14,745
8,354
5,293
11,983
8,188
14,519
29,533
9,614
21,304
12,883
5,065
9,614
6,093
12,533
10,538
10,464
4,995
19,937
7,803
13,073
7,013
22,935
21,923
16,259
9,717
74643
12,091
9,999
1,432
15,211
17,354
11,186
18,383
4,09%
12,307
10,623
29,311
2,517
15,439
7,403
22,663
24,537
8,972
8,923
20,663
14,051
9,157
9,578
8,269
13,364
24,053
8,694
11,785
699,374
1,603
575
27,394
2,285
894
10,713
6,671
5,503
30,053
4,817
1,562
5,754
2,504
7:529
5,516
2,37%
3,609
6,476
3,128
234
8,890
2,314
279
4,044
4,871
3,320
1,217
5,637
5,601
964
3,443
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TABLE 1+ = INDEX OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS ~ CONTINUED

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA

FLINDERS ($)
GATTON (S)
GAYNDAH (S)
GLADSTONE (C)
GLENGALLAN (S)
GOLD COAST (2)
GOOBURRUM (S)
GOONDIWINDI (C)
GYMPIE (C)
HERBERTON (§)
HINCHINBROOK ($)
ILFRACOMBE (5)
INGLEWODD (3)
IPSKICH (C)
Isls ()
ISISFORD (3)
JERICHO (S)
JOHNSTONE (S)
JONDARYAN (S)
KILCCY (S)
KILKIVAN ($)
KINGAROY (5)
KOLAN (S)
LAIDLEY (S)
LANDSBOROUSH ($)
LIVINGSTONE (§)
LONGREACH (S)
MACKEY (C)
MCKINLAY (35)
MAREERA (S)
MAROCCHY (S)
HARYEOROUGH (C)
MILLMERRAN (S)
MIRANT (S)
NIRIAM VALZ (S)
MONTE (S)
NORETON (S5) (PART) (BRISBANE STATISTICAL D
MORETON (S) (PART) (MORETON STATISTICA, DI
MOUNT [SA (C)
MOUNT MORGAN (S)
MULGRAVE (3)
MUNDUBBERA (§)
MURGON (S)
MURILLA (S)
MURWEH (S)
NANANGD (S)
NEBO (8)

NOOSA (S)

PARDU (S)

FEAK DOWNS (5)
FERRY (S)

1visio
VISION)

FINE RIVERS (S) (PART) (BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVISION)
PINE RIVERS (S) (PART) (MORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION)

FIONEER (S)
PITTEWORTH (3)
PROSERPINE (3)
GUILFIE (S)
REDCLIFFE (C)

REDLAND (S) (PART) (BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVISION),

REDLAND (S) (PART) (MORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION)
RICHHOND (3)

ROCKRAMPTON (C)

ROMA (C)

ROSALIE (S)

ROSENTHAL (8)

SARINA (S)

STANTHORPE ($)

TAMBO (S)

TARA (S)

TAROOM (S)

THURINGOWA (5)

THURSDAY ISLAND (T)

TIARD ($)

TOOWGOMBA (C)

TOWNSVILLE (2)

WAGGAMBA (S)

WAMBU (8)

WARRCO (S)

WARWICK (L)

HWIDGEE (5)

HINTON (S)

WONDAT (5)

Woocoo (S)

WOONGARRA (S)

UNINCORPORATED (MORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION)
UNINCORPORATED (ROSKHAMPTON STATISTICAL DIVISION)
UNINCORPORATED (CAIRNS STATISTICAL DIVISION)
UNINCORPORATZD (PENINSULA STATISTICAL DIVISION)
UNINCORRORATED (NOITH WESTERN DIVISION)
MIGRATORY

N}

QUEENSLAND

AREA
(SQ. MILES)

16,070,00
610,00
1,045,00
25,50
679,00
47,26
502,98
6,00

7,09
3,675,00
1,041,00
2,535,00
2,265,00
47,00
647,00
4,065,00
8,385,00
630,00
735,00
555,00
1,255,00
935,00
1,025,n0
268,00
425,00
4,930,00
9,080,790
8,00
15,725,00
20,302,75
445,00
10,00
1,740,00
1,271.00
1,432,00
1.,640,00
60,44
639,59
15,917,00
195,00
673,75
1,616,00
270,00
2,334,00
16,952,00
670,00
3,869,00
338,00
18,385,00
3,090,00
910,00
137,70
158,27
1,072,50
425,00
i,020,00
26,055,00
13,53
82.94
67,56
10,400,00
62,00
36,00
845,00
760,00
510,00
1,035,00
3,989,00
4,315,31
7,209,00
1,588,862
1,25
855,00
44,00
111,18
5,339,69
2,197,00
5,274,00
10,00
1,134,91
20,780,00
1,380,00
595,00
289,86
582,25
20,00
47,00
352,00
465,00

POPULATION
CENSUS, 30TH, JUNE, 1971

3,022
8,102
3,109
14,957
3,433
66,553
4,503
3,731
11,131
3,725
13,381
389
3,632
61,514
3,653
443
1,421
15,87%
5,693
2,143
2,972
7,876
2,679
4,493
13,2653
9,463
4,29%
19,101
1,558
11,680
25,454
19,304
3,432
4,769
1¢592
3,498
1,592
7:144
26,213
3,958
16,882
2,392
4,767
3,235
6,003
3:242
754
74713
3,287
1,162
376
25,060
1,073
22,363
3,793
6,345
1,690
34,441
14,933
1,493
1,413
49,141
5,860
4,786
1,490
5,388
8,181
827
3,328
3,498
3,435
2,215
1,861
59,475
71,109
2,913
5,653
1,378
9,355
6,947
2,057
3,735
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TABLE 2, = URBAN CENTRES AND BOUNBED LOCALIYIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS, IN ALP4ABETICAL ORDER

URBAN CENTRE OR BOUNDED LOCALITY

AIRLIE BEACH (R)
ALBANY CREEK (U}
ALLORA (R)

ALPHA (R)

AMITY POINT (R)
ARAMAC (R)
ARCADIA (R)
ATHERTON (U)
AUGATHELLA (R)
AYR (W)

BABINDA (U)
BAKERS CREEX (R)
BARALABA (R)
BARCALDINE ()
BARGARA (U)
BEACHMERE ()
BEAUDESERT (W)
BEENLEIGH (U)
BEERWAH (R)

BELL (R)
BIGGENDEN (R)
BILOELA (U)
BLACKALL (W)
3LACKBUTT (R)
BLACKWATER (W)
BLUFF (R)

BOLLON (R)
BONGAREE (U)
BOONAH (W)
BOULIA (R)

BOWEN (U)
BRANDON (R)
BRISBANE (U)
BUCASIA (R)
BUDERIM (V)
BUNDABERG (V)
BURNETT HEADS (R)
CABOOLTYRE (U
CAIRNS (U)

CALEN (R)
CALLIOPE (R)
CALOUNDRA (W)
CAMOOWEAL ()
CANNONVALE (R)
CANUNGRA (R)
CAPELLA (R)
CARDHELL (R)
CECIL PLAINS (R)
CHARLEVILLE ()
CHARTERS TOWERS (U)
CHILDERS (W)
CHINCHILLA ()
CLERMONT ()
GLIFTON (R)
CLONGURRY ()
COLLINSVILLE (U)
COOKTOWN (R)
cooLun BEACH (U)
COOROY ()
CORDELIA (R)
CRACOW (R)

CRIBB ISLAND (R)
CROWS NEST (R)
CUNNAMULLA (W)
DALBY (U}
DAYBORO (R)
DECEPTION BAY "(U)
DIMBULAH (R)
DIRRANBANDI ()
DUARINGA (R)
DUNWICH (R}
EAGLE HEIGHTS (R)
EDMONTON-HAMBLEDON (U)
EIDSVOLD (R}

EL ARISH (R)
ELLIATT HEADS (R)
EMERALD (U)

EMU PARK (R)

ESK (R)

ETON (R)

EUMUNDI (R)
FAIRBURN DAY (R)
FARLEIGH (R)
FINCH HATTON (R)
FLYING FISH POINT (R)
FOREST HILL (R)
GATTON (1)
GAYNDAH (W)
GEORGETOWN (R)
GIN GIN (R)

GIRU (R)
GLADSTONE (U)
60LD COAST (U)=PART
GOOMBUNGEE (R)
GOOMERT (R)
GOONDINWINDI (U)
GORDONVALE (U}
GRACEMERE (R)
GRANTHAM (R)
GUNPOWDER (R)
GYMPIE SOUTH (R}
GYMPLIE (V)
HALIFAX (R)
HARRISVILLE (R)
HELIDON (R)
HERBERTON (R)
HERVEY BAY (U}
HOLLOWAYS BEACH. (R)
HOME HILL (W)
HOWARD (R)
HUGHENDEN ()
THBIL (R)

INGHAH (W)

POPULATION:
1966 CENSUB

N/A.
N/A
707
594
N/A

[

PERSONS

472
1,523
660
638
229
494
301,
3,081
522
6,272
1,551
604
449
1,483
860
396
3,654
2,451
339
200
843
4,022
1,749
436
1,968
312
203
1,073
1,922
298
5,797

3,939
7,529
1,386
3,011
1,674
753
2,190
2,146
589
463
1,130
243
302
837
879
1,806
8,890

977
455

1,429

21916

3,546
1,807

QUEENSLAND
CENSUS, 30TH JUNE, 1974
MALES FEMALES
225 247
757 766
320 340
335 303
132 97
245 249
144 157
1,492 .,589
256 266
4,201 4,071
799 752
325 279
247 202
739 749
438 422
199 197
1,945 1,739
1,235 1,246
177 162
105 95
417 426
2,055 1,967
860 8ge
216 220
1,036 932
174 141
114 89
536 537
916 1,008
146 152
2:976 2,821
428 352
401,818 415,169
307 303
853 912
13,135 13,535
191 158
1,672 1,568
16,352 16,213
161 122
247 204
2,935 3,156
102 108
167 158
116 104
172 143
316 291
107 112
1,862 2,077
3,954 3,575
681 705
1,487 1,524
862 812
396 357
1,138 1,052
1,104 1,042
304 285
241, 222
555 575
122 121
167 135
415 422
419 469
910 896
4,309 4,581
217 190
495 482
228 227
373 335
187 142
494 373
217 205
746 683
280 304
170 167
132 126
1,512 1,404
317 329
323 373
132 133
167 155
382 262
145 124
208 158
194 186
1,88 179
1,778 1,768
910 897
141 134
a61 410
351 259
8,236 7,429
33,052 35,922
143 143
268 273
1,872 1,859
1,187 1,058
135 128
139 124
171 143
162 160
5,387 5,744
340 256
126 128
194 169
368 606
2,984 3,172
115 12
1,520 1,542
372 356
993 931,
231 227
2,976 2,821

INTERCENSAL VARIATION

- NUMERICAL

N/A
N/a
47-
40
NZA
144~
N/A
199
29
440~
44
NZA
43
306~
N/A
N/&
345
425
N/A
N/A
63
485
267~
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
344
119«
N/&
638
121
100, 585
N/ZA
N/ZA
2,238
NZA
697
3,853
N/A
N/A
2,430
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
MN/ZA
N/A
942~
226~
45
325~
2_
53-
52
237
149
N/A

N7A
MZA
72-
186~
27
N/A
273
N/A

N/ZA

N/7A

N/A

PERCENTAGE

NZA

13.2é=

M/A

47049
3,83~
N/A
12,37
18.36
14,04

6,30
38,78
N/ZA
16,51~
N/A
N/A
N/A
16.08

14.73
NZA

32,73

15.73
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TABLE 2. = URBAN CENTRES AND. BOUNBED LOCALITIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS, IN ALPYABETICAL ORDER - CONTINUED

POPULATION,

URBAN GENTRE OR BOUNDED LOCALITY 1966 CENSUS

INGLEROOD () 953
INJUNE (R) 473
THNISFATL (W) 7,449
JANDOWAE (R) 951
JERICHQ (R) N/Z&
JIMNA (R} N/A
JOHNSTONE SOUTH () 573
JULTA CREEK (R) _ 732
KAIRD (R} N7A
KALAMLIA ESTATE (R) N/A
KALBAR (R) N/A
KANDANGA (R) N/A
KARUMBA (R) N/A
KENILWORTH (R) N/A
KiLcay (W) 1,150
KILKIVAN (R) N/A
KILLAKNEY (R) 830
KINGARDY (U) 5,080
KURANDA (R) N/A
LAIDLEY (W) 1,513
LANDSBOROUGH (R} N/ZA
LONGREACH (y) 3,873
LCHOOE (R) 631
LUCINLA (R) N/ZA
MACKAY (U) 24,534
MACKNADE (R} 374
MALANLA (R) 774
MALENY (R) 621
MARBURG (R} N/A
MAREEEA (U) 4,898
MARIAN (R) 739
MARDOLHYDORZ-MOOLOOLAEA (U} 4,407
MARYBLROUGH (U) 20,404
MEANDARRA (R) N/A
MERINLA (R) N/A
MILFS (W) 1,433
MILLAA MILLAA (R) NZA
MILLMERRAN (U} 1,122
MIRANI (R) N/7A
MIRIAM VALE (R) N/ZA
MIRRIWINNL (R) N/A
MITCHELL (W) 1,733
MONTO (U) 1,813
MORANEAH (W) N/A
MORVEN (R) N/ZA
MESSHAN (U) 1,638
MOUNT GARNET (R) N/ZA
MOUNT ISA (U) 16,932
MGUNT LARCOM (R) N7A
MGUNT MORGAN (U) 4,040
HOURA (W) N/A
MOURILYAN (R) 626
MUDGEERARA (R) N/&
MUNDUBRERA (W) 1,103
MUNGINNT (R)-PART 144
MURGON (W) 2,264
NAMEOUR (U} 6,220
NANANGD (U) 1,300
NELLY RAY (R) N/A
NERANG (R) N/ZA
NEWELL (R) N/A
NGREANTON (R) 442
DAKEY (U) 1,957
PALMWCODS (R) N/A
PEAK LOWNS (R) N/ZA
PENTLAND (R} N/A
PICNIC BAY (R) N/ZA
PITTSKORTH (1)) 1,551
PLEYSTOWE (3) N/A
20INT LOOKOJT (R) N/A
PUMONA (R) 609
PORT [OUGLAS (R} N/ZA
PROSERPINE (U) 2,952
REOSTON (R) N/A
QUILPIE (R) 823
RAVENSHOE () 932
REDLAND BAY (3} 431
RICHMUND (R) 919
RGCKHAMPTON (J) 45,412
ROMA (W) 6,013
ROSEWEOD (U) 1,678
SAMFORD (R) NZA
SARINA (1) 2,422
SEAFORTH (R) N/A
SILKWEGOD (R) N/A
SPRINGSURE (R} 713
SYANTHORPE (U) 3,644
ST.GEGRGE (J) 2,254
SURAT (R) 591
TALWOOD (R) N/ZA
TAMBO (R) 519
TAMBARINE NORTH {R) N/A
TANNUE SANDS (R) N/ZA
TARA (R) 1,053
TARCOK (R) 633
TEWANT IN=-NOJSA (y) 2,729
TEXAS (U) 1,230
THEODORE (RY 640
THURSDAY ISLAND (U) 2,653
TIN CAN BAY () N/ZA
TOLGA (R) 58i-
TOOGOCLAWAH (R) : 724
TOOWOOMBA () 52,148
TORBANLEA (R) N/7A
TOWNSYILLE () 56,930
TREBONNE {R) N/A
TRINITY BEACH (R) N/A
TULLY (W) . 2,883
VICTORIA ESTATE (R) N/4
VICTORIA POINT () 593
WALKERSTON (R) 673
WALLANGARRA (R) 631

WALLAVILLE (R} N/ZA
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QUEENSLAND
CENSUS,

MALES

14,

2
3,

23,
2,

1.
1,

27,
34,

485
222
849
448
110
124
418
355
117
133
185
126
160
178
562
181
365
343
180
729
183
706
335
174
117
241,
368
323
196
592
394
193
624
119
124
727
193
608
205
197
112
712
781
553
118
830
296
167
153
913
279
402
107
522

63
249
286
571
319
343
115
371
956
218
414
245
189
934
117
128
313
183
516
181
382
560
308
449
652
887
812
124
344
131
268
416
783
©92
248
135
243
139
241
476
354
020
591
302
951
338
331
361
762
102
585
118
169
422
169
413
534
310
143

30TH JUNE,

FEMALES

3,

14,

2,

17,

11,

29,
33,

485
248
626
414

98

80
334
341
1190
107
178
104
148
161
586
166
343
588
165
798
188
747
324
162
299
180
349
292
198
577
306
167
339

93
102
704
179
614
190
172

98
729
788
493
106
758
244
073
132
820
798
320
121
561

50
260
458
617
300
313
118
368
026
236
159
136
197
858
102
111
291
194
439
192
368
451
304
423
536
973
763
105
172
117
248
404
823
092
260

91
223
122
218
471
344
033
508
289
168
275
337
379
781
114
857
125
162
254

94
423
451
261
126

1971
PERSONS

97¢
468
7,475
862
208
204
752
696
227
240
363
230
308
339
1,348
347
708
4,931
343
1,524
371
3,453
659
336
28,416
424
717
613
394
5,169
700
4,360
19,962

21955

747
1,014
612
az2
48,188
5,860
1,575
229
2,516
248
513
820
34606
2,184
508
226
466
261
459
947
698
4,053
1,099
591
2,216

668
740
87,543
216
68,442
243
331
2,676

836
985
571
269

INTERCENSAL VARIATION

NUMERICAL

17
5
26
89—
N/A
N/A
179
36~
N/A
N/7a
M/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/ZA
M/a

244=

MN/7A

N/A

PERCENTAGE

1.78
1,06~
0,35
9,36~
NZA
N/A
31,24
4,92~
NZA
NZA
N/ZA
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.7~
NZA
19,85~
2.93-
N/A
.39

6.03-

3.88
N/A
N/A

15,01
0.96~
3,44~

14,04~
N/A

10.21-
N7A
N/A

10.07<

2.20

48.57

10.465-

7.66-

16.53~

N7 A

14.97
2.%4

10,35

N/A
20,22
N/A
N/ZA
7.18-

40.98

46,36
9.51-

N/A&

PAGE HEF.
TagLE 3

13
14
17



U3BAN

WALLUMBILLA (3)
HANDOAN (R)
HANGAN (R)
HARWICK (U)
WEIPA (U)
WHITE ROCK
WINTON ()
WONDAL (U
WOODFORD (R)
WCOMBYE (R)
WOORIM (U)

WOREE (R)

WOWAN (R}
YANDINA (R)
YARRAKAN (R)
YELARBON(R}
YEPPOON (U)
YORKEYS KNO3 (R}
YULEBA (R}
YUNGABURRA (R)

(R}

TABLE 2, » URBAN CENTRES AND BOUNBED LOCALITIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS.

POPULATION,

CENTRE OR BOUNDED LOCALITY 1966 CENSIUS

N/A
514
483
10,073
N/ZA
N7A
1,676
1,214
854
NZA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/7&
631
N7/4
3,420
N/ZA
N/ZA
449

8

QUEENSLAND

CENSUS,
MALES

158
289
252
4,475
1,430
137
650
584
441
198
169
217
159
250
298
189
2,256
207
165
218

30TH JUNE,
FEMALES

172
241
229
4,881
699
136
657
561
438
196
179
208
14y
266
304
14a
2,184
219
147
222

IN ALPHABETICAL

ORDER ~ CONTINUED

1971 INTERZENSAL VARIATION
PERSONS MUMERICAL PERCENTAGE
330 N/A N/A&
530 16 3.4
481 2= 0.494-
9,356 719~ 7.14-
2,129 N/A N/ZA
273 HN/A NZA
1,307 369~ 22.02=
1,145 69~ 5.68-
876 20 2.34
394 N/A N/ZA
348 N/A WA
422 N/ NZA
308 N/A N/A
516 NZA NZA
602 7= 11,60~
337 N/A Hih
4,440 1,020 29.82
424 N/A MA
312 MAA N/A
440 9 2,00~

PAGE REF,
THBLE 3

A4
18
17
i3
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TABLE 3 ~ POPULATIOV IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS POPNa- POPULATION - 1971 INTERCENSAL VARIATION
1966
PERSONS MALES FEMALES PERSONS NUMERICAL PERCENTASE

BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVISION

BRISBANE (C)=8TATISTICAL AREAS

CITY=

CITY=3RISBANE (W) 11,381 5,468 4,146 9,614 1,767= 15.53~
NORTH CITY=BRISBANE (U) 22,033 9,302 11,009 20,311 1,724~ 7.82-
SOUTH CITY~BRISBANE (U) 26,319 11,814 12,723 24,537 1,782~ 8.77

NORTH SIDE INNER~

ASCOT-BRISBANE (U) 16,454 7,251 9,261 16,512 58 0,3%

FERNBERG=BRISBANE (U) 11,068 5,051 5,413 10,464 604~ 5,46~
ITHACA-3IRISBANE (U) 10,487 4,581 5,136 9,717 740- 7.08-
MEEANDAH=BRISBANE (U) 1,646 714 748 1,432 214~ 13.00~
NEWMARKET=BRISBANE () 12,213 5,904 6,403 12,307 94 0.77

NORMANBY=BRISRANE (U) 11,031 5,354 5,274 10,528 493- 3,65~
WINDSOReBRISBANE (U) 14,024 6,366 6,998 13,364 660 4.71~

NORTH SIDE QUTER~

ASHGRIVE=BRISBANE (U} 9,161 4,192 4,722 8,314 247= 2.79~
ASPLEY~
BRIS3ANE (U} 1.227 1,143 1,254 2,397 1,170 95,35
BALANCE (R) 705 217 211 428 277- 39.29-
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 1,932 1,360 1,465 2,825 893 46,22
BALD HILLS=
BRIS3ANE (U) 2,091 2,935 2,816 5,734 3,660 175,04
BALANCE (R) 792 150 141 291 501~ 53,26~
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 2,883 3,085 2,957 6,042 3,159 109.57
BANYO-BRISBANE (U} 71640 4,210 4,144 8,354 714 9.35
CHERMSIDE~BRISBANE (U) 26,195 14,257 15,276 29,533 3,338 12.74
ENOGGERA=BRISBANE (U) 11,3035 5,218 5,320 10,538 767~ 6.78~
GEEBUNG2RRISBANE. (U) 17,897 9,882 10,058 19,937 2,080 11.68
HENDRA=3RISBANE (U} 7,232 3,446 3,569 7,015 237~ 3.27~
KALINGABRISBANE (U) 7,591 3,548 4,101 7,549 58 0.76
KEDRON-3RISBANE (U) 12,962 5,790 6,301 12,091 871= 6,72~
MITCHELTON=-BRISRANE (U} 14,000\ 8,048 7¢163 15,211 1,211 8,65
NUNDAH-3RISBANE (u) 15,610 7,484 7,955 15,439 171~ 1.20-
STAFFORD=BRISBANE (U) 17,696 10,359 14,304 20,663 2,967 16.77
THE GAPe
BRISBANE (V) 4,461 4,624 4,243 8,867 4,406 98,77
BALANCE (R) 1,303 143 147 290 1,013~ 77,74~
TOTAL SYTATISTICAL AREA. 5,764 4,767 4,390 9,157 3,393 58.87
{ESTERN=-
CORINDA®BRISBANE (U) 12,643 6,228 6,857 12,885 240 1.9¢
DARRA-BRISBANE (U) 4,232 2,573 2,493 5,066 834 19.71
GRACEVILLE=BRISBANE (U) 7,542 3,708 4,100 7,808 266 3.53
INALA-BRISBANE () 18,765 11,019 14,904 21,923 3,157 16.82
INDOOROOPILLY-BRISBANE (U) 15,332 7,941 8,318 16,259 927 6,05
KENMORE=BRISBANE (U) 5,684 4,853 5.145 9,998 4,344 76.83
ST.LUCTA=BRISBANE (U) 6,983 3,861 3,544 7,405 450 6.47
TOOHONG=BR]ISBANE (U) 94686 4,503 5,075 9578 78=- 0.81~

SQUTH SIDE INNER-

BALMORAL=BRISBANE (V) 15,789 7,262 7:454 14,716 1,043~ 6,62~
EAST 3RISBANE-BRISBANE (V) 10,788 4,789 4,825 9.614 1,174~ t0,.88~
HORNINGSIDE-BRISBANE (U) 11,700 5,545 5,641 11,186 - 514~ 4,39=

SOUTH SIDE OQUTER-

ARCHERF lELD=

BRISBANE (U} 1,630 1,322 1,311 2,633 1,003 61.53
BALANCE (R) - 643 187 172 359 289~ 44,60~
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 2,273 1,509 1,483 2,992 714 31,34

CAMP HILL=BRISBANE (U) 12,393 5,717 6,266 11,983 416- 3.3~

CARINA-3RISBANE (U} 6,683 4,051 4,137 8,188 1,505 22.52
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TABLE 3 - POPULATION IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS = QUEENSLAND

LOTAL GOVERNMENT AREAS POPN«: POPULATION = 1971 INTERCENSAL VARIATION
1965
PERSONS MALES FEMALES PERSONS NUHERICAL PERCENTAGE

BRISBANE STATISTICAL DIVIBION (CONT.)

CHATSWORTH=BRISBANE (U) 14,942 6,917 7,601 14,518 424~ 2,84~
COOPERS PLAINS-KRISBANE (V) 16,847 16,809 10,495 24,304 4,457 26,46
EKIBIN-3RISSANE (U) 13,241 6,099 6,440 12,539 702~ 5,30~
FRUIT3RIVE=
BRIS3IANE ({) 843 1,357 1,307 2,664 1,821 216.01
BALANCE (R) 21553 19181 1.150 2,331 222~ 8.70~
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 3,396 2,538 2,457 4,995 1,599 47.08
GREENSLOPES=BRISRANE (U) 13,381 6,130 6,943 13,073 278 2,08~
HOLLAND PARK-BRISBANE (U) 22,669 11,132 11,804 22,935 266 1,47
HOOROJKA=BRISRANE (U) 16,801 8,579 8,775 17,354 553 3.29
MOUNT GRAVATT- .
BRISIANE (U 12,115 8,575 8,745 17,320 5,204 42,08
BALANCE (R} 522 535 528 1,063 541 103,04
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 12,638 9,110 . 9,273 18,363 5,745 45,46
MURARRIE=BRISBANE (U) 3.554 2,056 24040 4,096 542 15.25
TARRAZINDI=BRISHANE (U} 12,541 6,954 7,097 14,051 1,516 12,04
HWYNNUM WEST=BRISBANE (V) 6,784 4,376 4,318 8,694 1,910 28,13
YERON3AGBRISBANE (U) 11,763 5,633 6,153 11,786 17 0.14
BAYSIDZ~
BOONDALL =
BRIS3ANE (U) ' 4,229 2,852 2,441 3,293 1,064 2916
BALANCE (R) 13 0 0 0 18- 190.00-
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 4,247 2,852 2,441 9,293 1,045 24,63
NUDGES =
CRIB3 ISLAND (#) 909 415 422 837 72 7.92-
BALANCE (R) 1,949 860 820 1680 269- 13,80~
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 2,858 1,275 1,242 2,517 341~ 11.93~
SANDGATZ=BRISBANE (U} 22,622 11,162 11,501 22,663 41 0.18
WYNNUM=3RISBANE (U) 23,193 11,708 12,345 24,053 858 3.7¢
GUTER ZITY OF GRISBANEw
WESTERNs
BRISIANE (W) WAL 394 394 788 NoA. NeA.
BALANCE (R) 3,945 2,286 2,495 4,481 536 13.59
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 3,945 2,680 2,589 5,269 1,324 33,56
SOUTH WESTERN-
BRISIANE () 4,695 3,283 24636 5,919 1,224 26,07
BALANCE (R) 2,443 1,671 1,333 3,004 561 22.96
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 7,138 4,954 %969 8,923 1,785 25.04
SOUTH EASTERN~
BRIS3ANE () N.A, 2,620 2,596 5,216 NJA. N.A,
BALANCE (R) 4,118 1,923 1,833 3,756 362~ 8.79=
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 4,113 : .7 4,543 4,429 8,972 4,854 117.07
EASTERN~
gili%ége(ég). z.gzg; 3,104 2,994 6.093 3.37& 124,19
! 2,377 - 0 0 2,377- N. A,
TOTAL STATISTICAL AREA 5:091 . 31104 2,994 6,098 1:001 19,64
TOTAL CITY OF BRISBANZ 6564612 343,620 355,751 699,371 42,759 6,51
KEST OF DIVISION-
ALBERT (S) (PART)=
BEENLEISH (W) 2,026 1.235 1,216 2,451 425 20.98
BRISBANE (U) N.A, 70116 74009 14,125 N, A N.A,
RALANCE (R} 3,845 1,315 . 1,253 2,568 1,277~ 33,21~
TOTAL SHIRE PART 7,353 9,666 9,478 19,144 11,789 160.29
BEAUDESERT (S) (PART)=RURAL 24353 1,856 1,625 3,481 1,129 47.94
CABQOLTURE {S) (FART)= . .
CABOOLTYRE (U) 2,543 C 1,672 1,568 3,240 697 27.41
DECEPTION BAY (U) . 704 495 482 977 273 38.78
BALANCE (R) 1,948 1,277 1,477 2,454 506 25.98
TOTAL SHIRE PAKT 5,195 3,444 3,227 6,674 1,476 28,44
IPSWICH (C)= :
BRISBANE () 53,454 304052 29,965 © 60,017 6,563 12.28
BALANCE (R) 1,138 804 693 1,497 359 31,55
TOTAL CITY 54,592 30,856 30,458 61,514 6,922 12.68
MORETON (S) (PART)=RURAL - 948 846 746 1,592 644 67.93
PINE RIVERS (S) (PART)~ )
ALBANY CREEX (U) N.A. 757 766 1,523 NoAs N.A,
BRISBANE (u) 1,589 9,728 9,461 19,189 17,600 1107.61
DAYBORO (R) ) N.A. 217 190 407 NoAo NJA,
SAMFORD (R) NeA. 124 105 229 NeA. NoA,
BALANCE (R) N.A. 1,940 1,772 3,712 NoA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE RART ] 12,245 12,766 12,294 25,060 12,814 104.64
REDCLIFFE ()~
BRISBANE (U) 27,029 16,404 17,506 33,910 6,881 25.46
BALANGE (R) 316 276 255 531 215 58.04
TOTAL CITY 27,345 16,680 17,761 34,444 7,096 25,98
REDLAND: {S) (PART)-
BRISBANE (U) N.AL 4,466 4,429 8,895 NeA. NA,
REDLAND BAY (R) 481 308 304 612 131 27.23
VICTORIA POINT (U 593 413 423 836 243 40,98
BALANCE (R} N.A. 2,351 2,239 4,590 NeA. N.A,

TOTAL SHIREI PART 11,547 7,538 7,395 14,933 3,386 29.32




LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

TOTAL URBAN
TOTAL. SURAL
TOTAL DIVISION

ALBERT (S} (PART)=
GOLD COAST (U)~FART
MUDGESRABA (R)
NERANG (R)

BALANZE (R}
TOTAL, SHIRE PART

BEAUDESEAT (S) (PART)=
BEAUDESERY (U)
CANUNGRA (R)

EAGLE HEIGHTS (R}
TAMBORINE WORTH (R}
RALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHIRE PART

BOONAH (S)=
BOONAH (W)
KALBAR (R}
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

CABOOLTUSE (§) (PART)=
REACHYMERE (W)
BONGAREE (U)

WOQDFORD (R)
HOORIY (V)
BALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHXRE PARY

ESK (S)-

ESK (%)

L.OWOODD (R)

TOQGOOLAWAK (R}

BALANCE (R)
TOTAL SHIRE

EATTON (S)e
GATTON ()
GRANTHAYM (R}
HELIDIN (R}
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

GOLD COAST (8)-
GOLD COAST (U)-PART
BALANCE (R}

TOTAL CITY

KILCOY (S)e
JIMNA (R}
KILCoy (U)
RALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHIRE

LAIDLEY (S)=
FOREST HILL (R}
LAIDLEY (W)
BALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHIRE

LANDSBOROUGH (5)-
BEERHAH (R)
CALOUNDRA (U}
LANDSB0R0UGH (R)
MALENY (R)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

FARDOCAY (S)=
BUDERIM (U)
COOLUM 3EACH (U)
EUMUNDL (R}
KENILWORTH (R)

MAROOCHYDQRE~-MOOLDOLABA (U)

NAMBGYR (U}
PALMWIODS (R)
WOOMBYE (R)
YANDINA (R}
BALANCE (R)
TOTAL SHIRE

MORETON {S) (PART)w
HARRISVILLE (R)
MARBURG tR)
ROSEWJOD (U)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE PART

PINE RIVERS (S) (PART)RURA,

REDLAND (S) (PART)=
AMITY POINT (R)
DUNWICH (R)

POINT LOOKUUT (R)
BALANZE (R
TOTAL SHIRE PART

UNINCORPORATED-RURAL

TOTAL URBAN
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TABLE 3 - POPULATIOV IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS -~ QUEENSLAND
POPULATION - 1974

PERSONS

MALES

BRISBANE STASISTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

730,272
47,921
778,193

HORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION

1,208
N.AL
N.A.
N.A,

6,437

48,150
1,335
49,485

N.A,
1,150
N.A,
2,344

N.A,
1,515
2,814
4,845

76,830

406,390

20,882

427,272

2,012
107
343

2,604

5,066

1,915
i16
217
13¢

3:019

5,406

916
183
1,706
2,807

199
536
441
169
1,497
2,842

323
335
361
1,872
2,891

1,778
139
194

2,286

4,397

31,040
9
31,969

124
562
414
1,100

188
729
1,369
2,286

177
2,938
183
323
2,043
5,661

853
243
167
178
3,193
3,286
218
198
250
4,164

12,748

126
196
812
2,593
3,727

559
132
494
128

92
846

181

51,176

FEMALES

419,624
19,311
438,935

197

1,313
2,661

373
324
379
1,634
2:740

1,768
124
169

1,644

3.705

33,716
34,589

80
5686
377

1,043

179
795
1,235
2,209

162
3,156
168
292
1,806
5,804

912
222
455
161
3,167
3,458
236
196
266
3,933
12,706

128
198
763
2,328
3,417

814
97
373
111
66
647

143

84,407

PEISONS

826,014
40,193
866,207

4,218
228
856

5,017
10,119

3,654
220
422
261

5,389

9,946

1,922

363
3,208
5,486

396
1,073
876
348
2,810
5,303

496
459
740
3,506
5,601

3,548
263
363

3,930

3,102

64,756
1,802
66,558

204
1,148
791
2,143

367
1,324
2,604
4,495

339
6,091
374
615
3,849
11,265

1,765
463

165,583

INTERCENSAL! VARIATION

NUMERTCAL}

95,742
7,728«
88,014

110
Nedy
Naedy

15

NeA.
344
20
NeAs
NoA.
548

17,073

N.A.
2=

MN.A.
201-

3,989

NoA.
N.oA.
N.A.
NeA.

383

3

28,753

PERCENTAZE

13.1¢
16.13-
1.3

249,47
MeA
N.A.

57 20

10,43

11.08

2.08
4,44
2.64
14,26~
8.53-

15.73

3.67

H.A,
N.A,
6.03~

o 2

‘A,
4.40-

0.54
Ny A,
NiA,
NeA,
NeR,
34,50

8.92~

37.42



LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

TOTAL RJURAL
TOTAL DIVISION

BIGGENDEN (S)~
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TABLE 3 ~ POPULATIOV IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND
POPULATION - 1971

POPN=-
1965
PERSONS MALES

MORETON STATISTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

60,677 31,310
137,507 82,486

MARYBOROUGH STATISTICAL DIVISION

RIGGEVDEN (R) 780 417
RALANZE (R) 943 423
TOTA. SHIRE 1,723 840
FUNDABZRS (€)-
RUNDA3ERG (|)-PART 24,334 12,897
BALANCE (R} 1,119 532
TOTA. ZITY 25,444 13,429
EURRUM (§)=
WERVEY 3AY () 4,57¢ 2,984
HOWARD (R} 77% 372
MARYBORIUGH (U3-PART 734 320
TORBAVLEA (R} Moh. 102
BALANTE (R) NoA, 1,605
TOTA. SHIRE 9,295 5,383
EIDSVOLD (S)e
EIDSVILD (R) 509 280
RALANCE (R} 1,197 342
TOTAL SHIRE 1,705 622
GAYNDAH (S)-
GAYNDAH (U 1,754 910
BALANCE (R} 1,457 712
TOTA. SHIRE 3,211 1,622
GNORURIUM (8)~
RUNDA3ERG (U)~PART N.A, 138
RALANCE (R) 4,817 2,235
TOTA. SHIRE 4,817 2,373
GYMPIE (Z)=GYMPIE (1) 11,285% 5,387
1518 (S)e
CHILDZRS (U 1,341 681
AALANCE (R} 2,379 1,208
TOTA. SHIRE 3,729 1,889
KILKIVAN (S)e
GOQME3II (R} 604 268
KILKIVAN (R} N AL 181
BALANZE (R) N.A. 1,144
TOTAL SHIRE 3,352 1,593
KINGARDY (§)«
KINGAROY (U) 5,080 2,343
BALANZE (R) 3,285 1,550
TOTAL SHIRE 8,365 3,893
KOLAN (S)n
GIN GIN (R)Y 757 461
WALLAVILLE (R) N.A. 143
BALANCZE (R) N.A. 857
TOTAL SHIRE 2,621 1,461
MARYBOROUGH (C)-FARYBOROUGH (U)«PART 19,670 9,304
MUNDUBS3ERA (§)~
MUNDU3BERA (W) 1,103 t o522
BALANCE (R) 1,492 704
TOTAL SHIRE 2,595 1,223
FURGON (5)=
MURGON (U) 2,264 1,219
RALANZE (R) 2,682 1,197
TOTAL SHIRE 4,946 2,416
NANANGD (S)a
BLACK3UTT (R) N.A. 216
NANANGO (U) 1,309 571
BALANZE (R) N.A. 899
TOTAL SHIRE 3,501 1,686
NOOSA (S)=
COOROY (1) 1,043 555
POMONA (R) 609 313
TEWANTIN«NOOSA (U) 2,728 2,020
BALANCE (R) 2,303 1,012
TOTAL SHIRE 6,683 3,900
PERRY (S)=RURAL 374 208
TIARO (S)<RURAL 2,114 1,029
WIDGEE (§)=
GYMPIS SOUTH (R) N.A, 162
IMBIL (R) 514 231
KANDANGA (R) N.A. 126
TIN CANM BAY () N.A. 338
RALANZE (R) N.AL 2,939
TOTAL SHIRE 74503 3,796
WONDAI (§)=
PROSTON (R) N.A. 181
WONDAL (U) 1,214 584
BALANCE (R) N.A, 1,199
TOTAL SHIRE 4,378 1,964
NGOCO0 (S)=RURAL 568 268
WOONGARRA (S)-
BARGARA (U) N.A. 438
BURNETT HEADS (R) N.A. 191

FEMALES

27,813
82,220

426
370
796

13,399
566
13,965

3,472
356
338
114

1,356

5,336

304
291
595

897
586
1,486

136
1,994
2,130

5,744

705
1,064
1.769

273
166
940
1,379

2.588
1,395
3,983

410
126
682
1,218

19,000

561
408
1,169

1,260
1,091
2,351

220
617
719
1,556

575
291
2,033
916
3,815

168
832

160
227
104
275
2,385
3,151

192
561
1,018
1,771

222

422
158

PERSONS

59,123
164,706

843
793
1,636

26+296
1,098
27,394

6,156
7e8
658
216

2,961

10,719

584
633
1,217

1,807
1,301
3,108

274
4,229
4,503

11,134

1,386
2,272
3,558

341
347
2,084
2,972

4,931
2,945
7,876

871
269
1,539
2,879

19,304

1,083
1,309
2,392

2,479
2,288
4,767

436
1,188
1,618
3,242

1,130

604
4,053
1,928
7,715

376

1,861

322
458
230
613
3,324
6,947

373
1,145
2,217
3,735

490

860
349

INTERCENSAL YARIATION

NUMERTCAL

1,554~
27,199

63
150~
87-

1,962

1,950

1,582
51-
78

NeA.
MNoh,
1,424

75
564«
489~

53
1546~
16¥-

N.A.
548«
314-

155-

43
107
62~

NeAs
NiA.
556~

PERCENTAZE

2.56=
19.78

8,08
15,91~
5.05~

8,06
1.08-
7.68

34.8¢
6,495~

19,35~
N,
N.A,

15,32

14,73
47,52~
28.66-

5.02
10.74~
3,24

N.A,
12.21~
6.52-

1.37-

3.36
4,50~
1,67~

10.43~
N.A,
N.A,

11,34~

2,93~
10,35~
5.85~

15.06
NoAy
N.A,
2,21

1.86-

1.81~
12,27~
7.82-

9.50
14,69~
3.62~
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TABLE 3 - POPULATIOV IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS POPN«: POPULATION - 1971 INTERCENSAL VARIATION
1965
PERSONS MALES FEMALES PERSONS NUHERICAL PERCENTASE

MARYBOROUGH STATISTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

ELLIOTT HEADS (K) NvA 132 126 258 NeAs NeA,
BALANCE (R) N.A. 1,866 1,773 3,639 NoAs NoA,
TOTAL SHIRE 4,934 2,627 2,479 5,106 172 3.49
TOTAL URBAN 78,425 41,211 43,283 84,494 6,069 7.74
TOTAL RURAL 84,381 25,702 22,632 46,334 64047~ 11,42
TOTAL DIVISION 132,806 66,913 65,915 132,828 22 9,08

DOWNS STATUSTICAL DIVISION
ALLORA (S)e

ALLORA (R) 797 320 340 660 47 6,65~
BALANCE (R) 1,183 574 484 1,058 125- 10,57
TOTAL SHIRE 1,890 894 824 1,718 172- 9.0~
CAMBOOYA (3)=RURAL 1,617 827 735 1,562 55+ 3,40~
CHINCHILLA ($)-
CHINCHILLA (U) 3,336 1,487 1,524 3,044 325~ 9.74-
BALANCE (R) 2,787 1,387 1,118 2,505 252~ 9,14~
TOTAL SHIRE 6,093 2,874 2,642 5,516 577w 9.47-
CLIFTON (S)w
CLIFTON (R) 806 396 357 753 53- 6.3~
BALANCE (R) 1,743 860 763 1,523 120 6,88~
TOTAL SHIRE 2,549 1,256 1,120 2,376 173~ 6.79-
CROWS NEST (8)~
CROWS NEST (R) 812 419 460 379 67 8,25
BALANCE (R) 2,433 1,211 1,038 2,249 184~ 7.56~
TOTAL SHIRE 3,245 1,630 1,498 3,128 117~ 3,61
DALBY (T)=DALBY (i) 8,863 4,300 4,581 8,890 27 0,30
GLENGALLAN (S)~
KILLAINEY (R) 880 365 343 708 172~ 19,55~
BALANSE (R) 3,027 1,458 1,267 2,725 302~ $.98~
TOTAL SHIRE 3,907 1,823 1,610 3,433 474~ 1%.13-
GOONDIWIND] (C)~GOONDIWINDI (U} 3,529 1,872 1,859 3,731 202 5,72
INGLEWDOD (8)~
INGLEA40OD (R) 953 485 485 970 17 1.78
TEXAS (U) 1,230 591 508 1,099 131~ 10,63~
YELAR3ON (R)=PAKRT N.oA. 19 10 29 NoA. N.A,
BALANCE (R} N.A. 868 673 1,541 NJA, NoA,
TOTAL SHIRE 4,184 1,963 1,676 3,639 545= 13,03~
JONDARYAN (8)=
0AKEY (U) 1,967 956 1,026 1,982 15 0.76
BALANCE (R) 3,789 2,007 1,709 3,716 73- 1.93-
TOTAL SHIRE 5,786 2,963 2,735 5,598 58~ 1,01~
PILLMERRAN (§)-
CECIL PLAINS (R) N.A, 107 112 219 NeA. NJA,
MILLMESRRAN (U) 1,122 608 614 1,222 100 8.91
BALANZE (R) N.A. 1,059 932 1,991 NeA. NoA,
TOTAL SHIRE 3,512 1,774 1,658 3,432 80= 2,28~
MURILLA (S)m
MILES () 1,483 727 704 1,431 54- 3.64-
BALANCE (R) 2,011 978 827 1,305 206~ 10,24~
TOTAL SHIRE 3,495 1,705 1,531 3,236 260~ 7.44~-
PITTSHORTH (8)~ )

FITTSHORTH (U) 1,591 934 838 1,792 241 15,54
BALANCE (R) 2,162 1,083 923 2,006 156= 7,22~
TOTAL SHIRE 3,713 2,017 1,781 3,798 85 2,29

ROSALIE (S)=
GOOMBUNGEE (R) N.A. 143 143 286 NeA. N.A,
YARRAMAN (R) 681 298 304 502 79~ 11,60~
BALANZE (R) N.A. 2,138 1,760 3,398 N.A, NoA,
TOTAL SHIRE 5,571 2,579 2,207 4,786 785~ 14,09~
ROSENTHAL. (S)~RURAL 1,555 793 697 1,490 65« 4.1A-
STANTHORPE (§)~
STANTHORPE (U) 3,641 1,783 1,823 3,606 35 0.96~
WALLAYGARRA (R) 631 310 261 571 60~ 9,51~
BALANCE (R} 4,238 2,120 1,884 4,004 234= 5,52~
TOTAL SHIRE 8,510 4,213 3,968 8,181 329- 3.87-
TARA (S)e
MEANDARRA (R) N.A. 110 93 203 N.A. NuA,
TARA (R} 1,083 476 - a71 947 106= 10,07~
BALANCE (R} A 1,243 935 2,178 NJA, N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 3,532 1,829 1,499 3,328 204~ 5,78~
TOOWOOMBA (C)~-

TOOWOIM3A (U) 52,145 27,762 29,781 57,543 5,398 10,39
BALANCE (R) 3,660 932 1,001 1,933 1,727= 47,19~
TOTAL CITY 55,805 28,694 30,782 59,476 3,671 6.58

WAGGAHBA (S)s
TALHOOD (R) N.A. 135 91 226 N.A. N.A,
YEL,ARS0N (R)=PART . N. A, 170 138 308 Ny AY N.A,
BALANCE (R) N.A. 1,296 1,083 2,379 NoA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIAE 2,984 1,601 1,342 2,913 44~ 1.39-
WAMBO (S)-
BELL (R} N.A. 105 95 200 NoA. N.A,
JANDOWAE (R) 931 448 414 862 89~ 9,36~
BALANCE (R} - N.A. 2,466 2,125 4,591 N.A, NJA,
TOTAL SHIRE 6,455 3,019 2,634 5,653 802~ 12.42=

WARWICK (C)=WARWICK (U} 10,075 4,475 4,881 9,356 749=- 7.14=

1




LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

TOTAL URBAN
TOTAL RURAL
TOTAL DIVISION

BALONNEZ (S)=
BOLLON (R)
DIRRANBAND] (R)
HMUNGINDY (R)-PART
ST.GEJQRSE (U)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

EENDEMZRE (89)~
WALLUMBILLA (F)
YULEBA (R)
RALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

BOORINGA (§)=
MITCHZLL (W)
RALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

EUNGIL (S)=
INJUNZ (R)
RALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHIRE

ROMA (Z)sROMA (U)

LARROO (S)=
SURAT (])
RALANZE (R)

TOTA. SHIRE

TOTAL URBAN
TOTAL RURAL
TOTAL DIVISIOR

EULLOO (S)=RURAL

FURMEH (3)=
AUGATHELLA (R)
CHARLEVILLE (U
MORVEY (R)
BALANZE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

FARDO (S}~
CUNNAMULLA (W)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

CUILPIE (S)=
QUILPIE (R)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

TOTAL URBAN
TOTAL RURAL
TOTaL DIVISION

BANANA (S5)=
BARALABA (R)
RILOELA (U)
CRACOW (R)
MOURA ()
THEODORE (R)
WOWAN (R)
BALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

EROADSQUND (8)-RURAL

CALLIORE (S)=
CALLIORE (R)
GLADSTONE (U)-PART
MOUNT LARCOM (R)
TANNUM SANDS (R)
RALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

DUARINGA (S)=-
BLACKAATER (U)
BLUFF ()
DUARINGA (R)
RALANCE (R)

TOTAL SHIRE

FITZROY (S)=
GBRACEMERE (R)
BALANCE (R}

TOTAL SHIRE
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TABLE 3 ~ POPULATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND
POP Y\~

1968

PERSONS

MALES

DOHNS STATYSTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

89,997
55,814

146,811

ROMA STATISTIcCAL DIVISION

10,000
10,897
20,897

SOUTH HESTERN STATISTICAL DIVISION

678

ROCKHAMPTON STATISTICAL

492
3,537
N A,
N.A.
6490
N.A.
N.A,
12,988

1,642

DIVISION

45,504
27,606
73,410

114
373
63
1,092
1,242
2,884

158
165
389
712

712
783
1,495

222
978
1,200

2,887

248
489
737

4,691
5,224
9:915

348

256
1,862
118
739
2,975

910
877
1,787

382
580
962

2,772
3,300
6,072

247

153
244
1,741
2,588

1,036
174
187

1,364

2,758

138
1,722
1,857

FEMALES

48,159
24,071
72,230

729
1,300

246
840
1,086

2:973

260
379
439

4,794
4,273

9,067

227

266
2,077
106
581
3,030

896
604
1,500

365
353
728

2.973
2,512
5,485

202
1,967
138
798
289
149
2,607
6,147

659

204
202
132
218
1,473
2,229

932
141
142
898
2,113

128
1,458
1,586

POPULATION - 1971

PEISONS

93,663
51,477

145,340

203
708
113
2,184
2,146
5,354

236
312
669
1,311

1,444
1,354
2,795

468
1,818
2,286

5,860

308
868
1,376

9,485
9,497

19,982

575

522
3,939
224
1,320
6,005

1.506
1,481
3,287

747
943
1,690

5,745
5,812

11,557

3,214
4,817

1,968
312
329

2,262

4,871

263
3,180
3,443

NUMERICAL

3,666
5,137-
1,474~

NeAs
140-
3L
78
My4 e
558~

Neks

fohe

N.A.
443-

292=
290-
582«

5a
27 8=
277
153~
83
139
202~
515-
1,400~
1,915~

103~

29
942~

NoAs

N.A.
1,497-

186~
294-
489-

78«
326-
404-

1,128~
1,356~
2,484~

43-

INTERCENSAL VARIATION

PERGENTAGE

4,07
9.04~
1.00~

HoA,
16,53~
21.53-

diie-

MoA,

9 .44-

MNaoa,
Mod,
NoA,
.85~

16,88~
17,64
17.23~

1.08-
13.01-
10.84=

2.54-
14,04~
12,06~
12,80~

5,15~
12,85~

9.6~

15,19~

5,88
19.30-
N.A.
19,95~

9.34-

16.56~
12,74~

9,45~
25,69~
19,29~

16,41~
18,92~
17,69~

N.A,

98,62
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TABLE 3 = POPULATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

LOCAL' GOVERNMENT AREAS :g:“-- POPULATION - 1971 INTBRCENSAL! VARIATION
6
PERSONG: HALES FEMALES PERSONS NUMERICAL! PERCENTAZE

ROCKHAMPTON STATISTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

GLADSTONE (C)=-GLADSTONE (U)a=pART 12,470 8,030 6,927 14,957 2,487 19,94
LIVINGSTINE (S)-
EMU PARX (R) N.A, 317 329 646 NoAs N.oA.
YEPPOON (U} 3,420 2,256 2,184 4,440 1,020 29,82
BALANCE (R} N.A. 2,546 1,831 4,377 NoAo N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 7,833 5,119 4,344 9,463 1,630 20.8¢
MIRIAM VALE (S)-
MIRIAM VALE (R) N.A, 197 172 369 NeA. N.A,
BALANCE (R) N.A. 673 550 1,223 NoA. H.A.,
TOTAL SHIRE 14367 870 722 1,592 225 16,48
MONTO (S)=
MONTO (U) 1,813 781 788 1,369 244~ 13.46=
RALANZE (R) 2,342 1,038 891 1,929 443= 17,63~
TOTAL SHIRE 4,185 1,819 1,479 3,498 657= 15,081~
MOUNT MORGAN (S)-
MOUNT MORGAN (U) 4,080 1,913 1,820 3,733 347- 8,50~
BALANCE (R) 366 117 108 225 141 38,52~
TOTAL SHIRE 4,445 2,036 1,928 3,958 488= 10,98~
ROCKHAMPTON (C)~
ROCKHAMARTON (W) 45,492 23,652 24,536 48,188 2,776 8,11
BALANCE (R) 707 506 447 953 248 34,79
TOTAL CITY 46,119 24,158 24,983 49,141 3,022 6.58
TARQOM (S)a
TAROOY (R) 683 354 344 598 1% 2,20
WANDOAN (R} 514 289 241 53p 16 3.11
BALANCE (R) 2,171 1,325 943 2,268 97 4,47
TOTAL SHIRE 3,368 1,968 1,528 3,496 128 3.80
UNINCORPORATED-RURAL 134 62 43 105 29- 24,64
TOTAL URBAN 70,732 41,008 49,154 81,162 10,430 14,78
TOTAL RURAL 34,118 18,439 14,734 33,173 948- 2,77
TOTAL DIVISion 104,899 59,447 54,888 114,335 9,485 9,08
CENTRAL WESTERN STATISTIZAL DIVISION
ARAMAC (S§)=
ARAMAC (R) 638 245 249 494 144- 22.57~
-BALANCE (R) ‘ 1,020 387 288 675 345~ 33.82-
TOTAL SHIRE 1,688 632 537 14169 489- 29,49~
EARCALDINE ($)~-
RARCALDIMNE (U) 1,795 739 749 1,488 308- 17,35=
BALANCE (R) 503 248 144 392 111- 22,07~
TOTAL SHIRE 12,299 987 893 1,880 419- 18,23~
BAUHINIA (S)e
SPRINGSURE (R) 713 416 404 820 107 15,01
BALANSE (R) 1,397 921 536 1,457 60 4,29
TOTAL SHIRE 2,110 1,337 940 2,277 187 7.91
BFLYANDO (S)e:
CLERMONT (U) 1,676 862 812 1,674 2- 0.12-
MORANSAH (U) M.A. 553 493 1,046 NiA. N.A,
PEAK DO4NS (R) N.A, 414 159 573 NeAs NeA,
BALANCE. (R} N.A. 942 598 1,540 NoA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 3,072 2,771 2,062 4,833 1,761 57.32
BELACKALL (S)=
BLACKALL (W) 2,016 860 889 1,749 267~ 13.24-
BALANCE (R) 1,071 337 217 554 517~ 48,27-
TOTAL SHIRE 3,087 1,197 1.106 2,303 784~ 25,40~
EMERALD (S)=
EMERALD (U) 2,197 1,512 1,404 2,916 719 32.73
FAIRBURN DAM (R) N.A. 382 262 544 NiA. NeA,
BALANCE (R} N.A, 1,297 780 2,077 NoA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 3,514 3,191 2,446 5,637 2,123 50,42
ILFRACOMBE (§)=-RURAL 660 205 184 389 271- 41,06~
JERICHO (S)=
ALPHA (R) 508 335 303 638 40 6,69
JERICHO (R} N.A. 110 98 208 NeA. N.A.
SALANCE (R} N.A, 368 207 575 NeA, N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 1,504 813 408 1,421 83= 5.52~
LONGREACH (S)~ /
LONGRZAZH (V) ! 3,873 1,706 1,747 3,453 420~ 10,84~
BALANZE (R) ! 1,101 516 327 843 258~ 23,43~
TOTAL SHIRE 4,974 2,222 2,074 4,296 678- 13.63-
PEAK DOWNS (§)~
CAPEL'LA (R} N.A, 172 143 315 NV A, N.A,
BALANCE (R) N.AY 509 338 847 NeA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE . 1,104 681 481 1,162 58 5,25
TAMBO (S)- ‘
TAMBO (R) 519 243 223 466 53~ 10,21~
BALANCE (R) ; 418 213 148 361 57 13,64~
TOTAL SHIRE ) 937 456 371 827 110~ 11,74~
TOTAL URBAN 11,588 6,232 6,094 12,326 768 6,64
TOTAL RURAL. 13,361 8,260 5,608 13,868 507 3.79

TOTAL DIVISION 24,949 14,492 11,702 26,194 1,273 5.12
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TABLE 3 ~ POPULATION IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS POPN-: POPULATION - 1971 INTERCENSAL VARIATION
1965
PERSOVS MALES FEMALES PERSCNS NUMERICAL PERCENTASE

FAR WESTERN STATISTICAL DIVISION

EARCOO (S)=RURAL 920 455 276 731 189- 20.54~
BOULIA (S)e
goULIA (R) N.A, 146 152 298 N.A. N.A,
RALANCE (R) N.A. 364 159 323 NeA. Noh.
TOTAL. SHIRE 727 510 311 321 94 12.93
DIAMANTINA (S)-RURAL 353 183 96 279 74- 20,96~
ISISFORD (§)~RURAL 751 235 213 448 303- 40,35+
WINTON (S)e
WINTON (U) 1,678 650 657 1,307 369~ 22,02~
BALANTE (R) 1,030 453 297 750 280~ 27.18~
TOTAL SHIRE 2,708 1,103 954 2,057 649~ 23.98~
TOTAL YRBAN ] 1,676 650 657 1,307 369- 22.02-
TOTAL RURAL 3,781 1,836 10193 3,029 752~  19.89-
TOTAL DIVISION 5,457 2,486 1,850 4,336 1,121 20,54~

MACKAY STATYSTICAL DIVISION

FACKAY (C)=MACKAY (U)=PART 18,645 9,403 9,698 19,101 455 2.44
FIRANI (S)e
FINCH HATTON (R) M.A, 2n8 158 366 MaA. NoA,
MARTAN (R) 733 394 306 700 39« 5,28~
MIRANT (R) M.A, 205 190 395 NoA. NoA,
BALANZE (R) 3,673 1,824 1,475 3,299 374~ 10,18~
TOTA. SHIRE 5,388 2,631 2,129 4,760 620- 11,.52-
NEBO (3)wRURAL 473 477 279 756 277 57,83
FIONEER (S)=
BAKERS SREEX (R) N.A, 325 279 504 NeA. NoA.
BUCASIA (R) N.A. 307 303 610 NiA. NeA,
CALEN (%) NA. 161 122 283 NeAs M.A,
ETON (R) MLA, 132 133 26% NeA. N.A.
FARLEIGY (R} N.A. 145 124 269 NoA. Noh,
MACKAY (U)<PART 5,933 4,714 4,601 9,315 3,377 56,87
PLEYSTOAE (R) NGA, 117 102 219 NoA. NoA,
SEAFORTH (R) N.A, 131 117 248 MeAs NoA,
WALKERSTON (R) 673 534 451 985 312 456,36
BALANZE (R) M.A, 5,108 4,459 9,567 : NoA. NoA,
TOTAL SHIRE 19,94¢ 11,674 10,691 22,365 2,425 12.16
FROSERPINE (S)~
ATRLIEZ 3EACH (R) N.A, 225 247 472 NeA, NoA,
CANNOVVALE (R) M.A, 167 158 325 NeA. NoA.
PROSERPINE (U) 2,952 1,516 1,439 2,955 3 6.10
BALANCE (R} N.A. 1,386 1,208 2,594 NoA. NoA,
TOTA. SHIRE 6,293 3,294 3,052 6,346 53 0.84
SARINA (S)=
SARINA (U) 2,422 1,344 1,172 2,516 94 3.88
BALANZE (R) 2,199 14620 1,252 2,872 673 30,60
TOTAL SHIRE 4,621 2,964 2,424 5,388 767 16,60
TOTAL JRBAN 31,410 16,977 16,910 33,987 2,777 8.93
TOTAL RURAL 24,249 13,466 11,363 24,929 580 2.39
TOTAL DIVISION 55,359 30,443 28,273 58,716 3,357 6.06
TOWNSVILLE STATISTICAL BIVISION
AYR (S)-
AYR (1) 8,712 4,201 4,071 8,272 440~ 5,05~
BRANDON (R) 659 428 352 780 121 18,36
HOME <1LL (V) 3,518 1,520 1,542 3,062 456~ 12,96~
KALAMIA ESTATE (R) N.A. 133 107 240 NoA. N.oA,
RALANZE (R) NLA, 2,715 2,357 5,072 N.A. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 18,745 8,997 8,429 17,426 1,319~ 7.04~
BOWEN (S)=
ROWEN () 5,139 2,976 2,821 5,797 638 12.37
COLLINSVILLE (U) 1,909 1,104 1,042 2,146 237 12,41
MERINDA (R) N.A. 124 102 226 N.A. N.oA,
AALANZE (R) M.A, 1,144 836 1,980 N.A. NoA.
TOTAL SHIRE 9,381 5,348 4,801 10,149 768 8.19
CHARTERS TOWERS (0)=CHARTERS TOWERS (U) 74785 3,954 3,575 7,529 226~ 2,91~
DALRYMALE (§)-
PENTLAND (R) N.A, 245 136 381 MoA. NLA,
BALANZE (R) N.A, 1,189 744 1,933 NoA. NJA,
TOTAL SHIRE 2,053 1,434 880 2,314 261 12,71
THURINGOHA {S)-
GIRU (R) 598 351 259 610 12 2.01
TOWNSVILLE (U)~FART N.A, 145 161 306 N.A. N.A,
BALANCE (R) 2,302 1,344 14176 2,520 218 9.47
TOTAL SHIRE 2,900 1,840 1,596 3,436 536 18.48
TOHNSVILLE (C)-
ARCADIA (R} N.A. 144 157 304 N.A. N.A,
NELLY BAY (R) N.A. 319 300 619 NiA. NeAs
PICNIC 3AY (R) N.A. 189 197 386 NoA. N.A,
TOWNSVILLE (U)=PART 56,930 34,440 33,696 68,136 11,206 19,68
BALANCE (R) - N.A. 849 818 1,467 NJA, N.A,
TOTAL CITY 59,031 35,941 35,168 71,109 12,078 20,46

TOTAL URRAN 83,983 48,340 46.908 95,248 11,265 13.41
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TABLE 3 = POPULATION IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND
POPULATION ~ 1971

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS POPN=
1966
PERSONS MALES
TOUNSVILLE STATISTIOAL DIVISION (CONT.) -
TOTAL RURAL 15,882 9,174
TOTAL DIVISION 99,865 57,514
CAIRNS STATYSTICAL DIVISION
ATHERTON (S)e=
ATHERTON (U) 2,882 1,492
KAIRD (R) NoA, 117
TOLGA () 581 331
BALANZE (R) N.A. 885
TOTAL SHIRE 5,344 2,825
CALRNS (£)=
CAIRNS (U)=PART 26,063 14,684
BALANSE (R} 734 375
TOTAL CITY 26,802 15,059
CARDHELL (S)=
CARDWELL' (R) N.A. 316
TULLY () 2:883 1,422
BALANCE (R N.A, 1,377
TOTAL SHIRE 5,776 3,115
BOUGLAS (S)w
MOSSMAN (U) 1,638 830
NEWELL (R) N.A. 118
PGRT DOUGLAS (R) N.A. 183
BALANCE (R) N.A. 1,017
TOTAL SHIRE 4,197 2,145
EACHAM (S)=
MALANDA (R) 774 368
MILLAA MILLAA (R) N.AL 193
YUNGASURRA (R) 443 218
RALANCE (R) N.A, 945
TOTAL SHIRE 3,627 1,724
WERBERTOY (§)~
HERBERTIN (R) 895 368
MOUNT GARNET (R) NLA, 296
RAVENSHOE () 982 560
RALANCE (R) N.A. 659
TOTAL SHIRE 3,847 1,883
HINCHINBROOK (S}~
CORDELIA (R) NeA. 122
HALIFAX (R} 597 340
INGHAY (U} 5,373 2,976
LUCINDA (R) N.A. 174
MACKNADE (R) 374 244
TREBONNE (R) NJA. 118
VICTORIA ESTATE (R) N.A. 169
BALANZE (R) N.A. 3,018
TOTAL SHIRE 13,751 7,158
JOHNSTONE (8)~
EL ARISH (R} NoA. 170
FLYING FISH POINT (R) N.A. 194
INNISFAIL (W) 71449 3,849
JOHNSTONE SOUTH (R) 573 418
MOURILYAN (R) 626 402
SILKWOOD (R) N.A, 268
WANBAN (R) 483 252
BALANCE. (R} N.A, 2,805
TOTAL SHIRE 16,635 8,358
MAREEBA (S)w
DIMBULAH (R) N.A, 228
KURANDA (R) N.A. 180
MAREEBA (U) 4,898 2,592
BALANCE (R)" N.A. 3,139
TOTAL SHIRE 11,227 6,139
HULGRAVE (S)=
BABINDA (U) 1,595 799
CAIRNS (U)aPART 2,651 1,668
EDMONTON=HAMBLEDON (U 1,231 746
GORDONVALE (W) 2,199 1,087
HOLLOWAYS REACH (R) N.AL 115
MIRRIHINND (R) N.A. 112
TRINITY BEACH (K) N.A, 169
WHITE ROCK (R) N.A. 137
WOREE (R) N.A. 217
YORKEYS KNOB (R) N.A. 207
BALANCE (R} N.A. 3,503
TOTAL SHIRE 16,057 8,760
UNINCORPORATED-RURAL 1,296 786
TOTAL URBAN 58,069 32,705
TOTAL RURAL 49,690 25,247
TOTAL DIVISION 108,559 57,952
PENINSULA STATISTICAL DIVISION
COOK (S)e
COOKTOWN (R) 449 304
WEIPA (U) N.A. 1,430
BALANCE (R) N.A. 2,070
TOTAL SHIRE 4,370 3,804
THURSDAY ISLAND (T)=THURSDAY ISLAND (1) 2,655 1,051
UNINCORPORATED-RURAL 2,930 1,339

FEMALES

7,841

54,449

1,589
110
337
764

2,800

14,604
396
15,900

291
1,254
1,094
2,639

755
118
194
a32
1,899

349
179
222
A46
1,596

506
244
451
541
1,842

121
266
2,821
162
180
125

2,454
6,223

167
1686
3,626
334
320
245
229
2,414
7,521

227
165
2,577
2,572
5,541

752
1,614
683
1,055
121
162
136
205
219
3,077
8,122

730

31,781
22,132
53,913

285
699
1,688
2,872

1,165
1,864

PERSONS

16,715
111,963

3,081
227
468

1,549

5,525

29,288
771,
30,959

607
2,676
2,474
5,734

1,385
233
377

1,349

4,044

717
372
440

1,791

3,320

374
540
1.041
1,209
3,725

243
506
5,797
336
421
243
263
5,472
13,381

337
380
7,475
752
722
513
481
5,219
15,879

455
345
5,169
3,711
11,680

1,351
3,282
1,422
2,142
236
240
334
273
422
426
6,580
16,882

1.516

64,486
47,379

111,865

589
2,129
3,758
6,476

2,216
2,903

INTERCENSAL: VARIATION

NUMERICAL PERCENTA3E
833 5.24
12,098 12.11
199 6,59
M.A. NeA,
87 14,97
NoAL N A,
261 5.26
3,220 12,35
37 5,04
3,257 12.15
MN.A, N.A,
207~ 7.18-
M. AL N2,
22- .38~
53~ 3.24-~
N+A. N.A,
N.AL NoA,
NoA. N.A,
153- 3.68=
57= 7,36~
MeA. N.A,
9- 2.00~
NiA. N«A,
3p7- 8,46~
78 8.71
MeA. N.A,
29 2.95
N.A. N«A,
122- 3.17-
NoA. N.A.
9 1.51
422 7.85
NoA. N, A,
47 12.57
HaA. N.A,
NoA. NJA,
N.A N.A,
370~ 2.69~-
N.A. N:A.
NeA. N.A,
26 0.35
179 31.24
96 15,34
Neh. N.A,
e 0.41~
NeoA. N.A,
756~ 4,54~
NJA. NeA,
NoA. NoAL
271 5,53
N«.A, N.A,
453 4,03
44 2,76~
631 23.80
198 16.08
57« 2.59~
N.A. NoA,
N.A. N.A,
N.A, N.A,
NoA. N.A,
NsA. N.A,
N.A, N. A,
N.A. N.A,
825 5.14
220 16.98
5,617 9.54
2,31t 4,.65a
3,306 3.05
140 31.18
NeA HeA,
NoA. N.A,
2,106 48.19
439- 16.53-
27- 0.92~
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TABLE 3 - POPULATION IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

LOCAL GOVERNKENT AREAS POPN=. POPULATION - 1971 INTERCENSAL! VARTATION
. 1966
PERSONS. MALES FEMALES PEISONS NUMERICAL) PERCENTAGE

PENINSULA STATISTICAL DIVISION (CONT.)

TOTAL URBAN 2,685 2,481 1,864 4,345 1,690 63,65
TOTAL RURAL 7,300 3,713 3,537 7,250 50- 0.68=
TOTAL DIVISION 9,955 6,194 5,401 11,595 1,640 16,47

NORTH WESTERN STATISTICAL: DIVISION
BURKE (S)=RURAL 706 444 450 394 188 26,67

CARPENTARIA (S)~-

KARUM3A (R) N.A, 160 148 308 NoA. N.A,
NORMANTIN (R) 442 371 368 739 297 67,19
BALANCE (R) NGA, 879 578 1,457 NoA. N.A,
TOTAL SHIRE 1,914 1,410 1,094 2,504 590 30.83
CLONCURRY {(§)-
CLONCJURRY (U) 2,242 1,138 1,052 2,190 52« 2.32=
BALANZE (R) 1,381 890 529 1,419 39 2,75
TOTAL SHIRE 3,623 2,028 1,581 3,609 14« 0.39~
CROYDON (S)mRURAL 237 131 103 234 3= 1,27-
ETHERIDGE (§)~
GEORGETIWN (R) N.A. 141 134 275 NoAe HoA,
BALANTE (R) N.A. 450 239 689 NeA. N.A,
TGTAL SHIRE 1,007 591 373 964 43~ 4,27~
FLINDERS (S)e
HUGHEYIEN () 2,069 993 931, 1,924 145- 7.0~
BALANCE (R)Y 1,749 656 442 1,098 621~ 36,13~
TOTA. SHIRE 3,788 1,649 1,373 3,022 766 20,22~
KCKINLAY (S)e
JULTA CREEK (R) 732 355 341 696 36~ 4,92~
RALANZE (R) 14043 570 292 862 183- 17,54~
TOTAL SHIRE v 1,777 925 633 1,558 219~ 12,32~
FOUNT [SA (C)-
CAMOOAEAL (R) N.A, 102 108 210 NeA» NoA,
GUNPOWDER (R) N.oA. 171 143 314 Noh, N.oA,
MOUNT ISA (U) 16,982 14,167 11,073 25,240 8,288 48,89
RALANZE (R) NoA, 335 119 454 NoA. NoA.
TOTAL CITY 17,684 14,775 11,443 26,218 8,534 48,24
KICHMOND (S)=
RICHMOND (R) 913 449 423 872 46=- 5,01~
RALANZE (R) 951 319 227 546 405« 42,59~
TOTA. SHIRE 1,869 768 650 1,418 451~ 24,13~
UNINCORPORATED-RLRAL 437 297 314 614 174 39,82
TOTAL URBAN 21,263 16,298 13,056 29,354 8,091 38,08
TOTAL RURAL 11,779 6,720 4,958 11,578 10le 0,86=
TOTAL DIVISION 33,042 23,018 18,014 41,032 7,990 24,18
M1GRATORY
FIGRATORY 2,063 2,678 1,028 3,706 11643 79.64
STATE SUMMARY
STATISTICAL DIVISION
ARISBANE 776,193 427,272 438,935 866,207 868,014 11,31
MORETON 137,507 82,486 82,220 164,706 27,199 19.78
MARYBIROUGH 132.806 66,913 65,915 132,828 22 0.04
DOWNS 146,811 73,110 72,230 145,340 1,471 1.00-
ROMA 20,897 9,915 9,067 18,982 1,915~ 9,16~
SOUTH WESTERN 14,041 6,072 5,485 14,357 2,484~ 17,69~
ROCKHAM®TON 104,880 59,447 54,888 114,335 9,485 9.08
CENTRAL WESTERN 24,919 14,492 11,702 26,194 1,275 5.12
FAR WEZSTERN 5,437 2,486 1,850 4,336 1,121~ 20,54~
MAGKAY 55,389 30,443 28,273 58,716 3,357 6,06
TOWNSVILLE 99,865 57,514 54,449 111,963 12,098 12,11
CAIRNS 108,889 57,952 83,013 111,865 3:306 3,08
PENINSULA 9,955 6,194 5,401 11,595 1,640 16.47
NORTH WESTERN 33,042 23,018 18,014 41,032 7:990 24.18
MIGRATORY 2,063 2,678 1,028 3,706 11643 79,64
TOTAL JUEENSLAND 1,674,324 919,992 903,370 1,823,362 149,038 8.90
SECTION OF §TATE-
MAJOR URBAN 714,402 401,818 415,169 816,387 100,585 14,04
OTHER URBAN 557,841 314,617 315,495 630,112 72,271 12.9¢
TOTAL URBAN 1,274,243 716,435 73u,664 1,447,099 172,856 13.57

RURAL 398,018 200,879 171,678 372,557 25,461 §.40




LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

M{GRATIRY
TOTAL QUEENSLAND
AREA TITALS NOT ELSEWHERE LISTED=

LOCAL GIVERNMENT AREAS=
ALBERT (8)

BEAUDESERT (8§)
CABOOLTURE (8}
FORETON (3)
FINE RIVIRS (S)
REDLAND (8}
UNINCORPORATED

URBAN CENTRES AND LOCALITIES

BRISEANE (V)
BUNDABERG ()
CAIRNS ()
GLADSTONE ()

GOLD COAST {U)~PARY
HACKAY (U)
MARYBOROUGH (U)
TOUNSVILLE (W)
YELARBIN(R)
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TABLE 3 - POPULATION. IV LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS - QUEENSLAND

POPY-
1966
PERSONS

2,083
1,674,324

13,792
12,137
10,180

8,421
13,313
12,687

5,124

716,402
24,334
28,719
12,479
49,358
24,584
20,404
56,930

NeA,

MALES

2,678
919,992

14,732
7,262
6,286
4,573

13,325
8,384
2,665

401,818
13,035
16,352

8,236
33,052
14,217

9,624
34,585

189

POPULATION = 4971

FEMALES

1.028
903,370

14,933
6,165
5,888
4,463

12,808
8,042
2,794

415,469
13,835
16,218

7,129
35,922
14,299
10,338
33,857

5148

PEXSONS

3,706
1,823,362

29,263
13,427
12,174
8,736
26,4133
16,426 -
5,459

816,987
26,570
32,570
19,365
68,974
28,416
19,962
68,442

337

INTERCENSAL VARIATION

NUHERICA,

1,643
149,038

15,471
1,290
2,024

315

12,820

3,769
335

100,988
2,236
3,851
2,893

19,616
3,832
442«
11,512
N+A-

PERCENTASE

79.64
8.90

112,17
10,63
19.94

3.74
96.30
29.78

6,54

14.04
9.19
13,44
23,22
30.74
15,59
2.47~
20,22
MoA,
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TABLE 4, = URBAN CENTRES AND BOUNDZ® LICALITIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS, IN SIZE ORDER

QUEENSLAND
POPULATION, POPULATION,
URBAN GENTRE OR BOUNDED LOCALITY 1966 CENSUS 1971 CENSUS
BRISBANE (U) 716,402 8164987
GOLD CCAST (U)aPART 49,358 68,974
TOWNSYILLE (U) 56,930 68,442
TOOWOONMBA () 52,148 57,543
ROCKHAFPTON (U) 45,412 48,1688
CAIRNS (U) 28,719 32,570
MACKAY (U) 24,584 28,416
BUNDABERG (1) 24,334 26,570
MOUNT 1Sa (W) 16,952 25,240
MARYBOROUGH (U) 20,404 19,962
GLADSTONE (W) 12,470 15,365
GYMPIE (U) : 14,286 11,131
WARWICK (W) 10,075 9,356
DALBY (W) 8,863 8,890
AYR (W) 8,712 8,272
CHARTEKS YOWERS (U) 7,758 71529
INNISFALIL (1) 7,448 7,475
NAMBOUK (U) 6,220 61744
HAROOCHYDORE=MQULOOLABA (U) 4,107 61360
HERVEY BAY (U) 44574 6,156
GALOUNDRA () 3,661 6,091
ROMA (U} 6,013 5,860
BOHEN (U) 5,159 5,797
INGHAN (U} 5,378 5,797
MAREEBA (U) 4,898 5,169
KINGAROY (U) 5,089 4,934,
YEPPOON (U) 3,420 4,440
TEWANTIN=NOOSA (U} 2,728 4,053
BILOELA (V) 3,537 4,022
CHARLEVILLE (U) 4,884 3,939
MOUNT MORGAN (U) 4,080 3,733
GOONDIWINDT (U) 3,529 3.731
BEAUDESERT (U) 3,309 3,654
STANTHORPE () 3,644 30606
GATTON (W) 3,064 3,546
LONGREACH (U 3,873 3,453
CABOOLTURE (U) 2,543 3:240
ATHERTON (W) 2,882 3,081
HOME HILL (W) 3,518 3,062
CHINCHILLA (U) 3,336 3,011
PROSERFINE (U} 2,952 2,955
EMERALD (V) 2,197 2,916
TULLY (D) 2,883 2,676
SARINA (U) 2,422 24516
MURGON (U} 2,264 2,479
BEENLEIGH (U) 2,026 2:451
THURSDAY ISLAND (u) 2,655 2,216
CLONCURRY (1) 2,242 2,190
ST,GEQORGE (U} 2,254 2,184
COLLINSVILLE (U 1,909 21146
GORDONVALE (W) 2,199 2,142
HEIPA (1) N/& 2,129
DAKEY () 1,967 1:982
BLACKWATER () N/A 1,968
HUGHENDEN (U) 2,069 1,924
BOONAM (U} 2,049 1,922
MOURA () N/A 1,877
GAYNDAH (U) 1,754 1,807
CUNNAMULLA (U) 1,992 1,806
PITTSHORTH (U) 1,551 1,792
BUDERINM (U) N/A 1,765
BLACKALL (U) 2,016 1,749
CLERMONT (U) 1,676 1,674
MOSSMAN (U) 1,638 1,585
ROSEKOOD (U) 1,676 14575
MONTO (W) 1,813 1,569
BABINDA (V) 1,598 1,551
LAIDLEY (U) 1,518 1,524
ALBANY CREEK (U) N/ 1,523
BARCALDINE (U) 1,794 1,488
MITCHELL (U) 1,733 10441
MILES () 1,488 1,431
EDMONTON=HAMBLEDON (U} 1,234 1,429
CHILDERS (U) 1,344 1,386
WINTON (U) 1,678 1,307
MILLMERRAN (U} 1,122 1,222
NANANGO (U} 1,300 1,188
KfLcoy (u) 1,150 1,148
HONDAT (U} 1,214 10145
COOROY (U) 1,043 1,130
TEXAS (U) 1,230 14099
MUNDUBBERA (U} 1,103 1,083
BONGAREE (U) 729 1,073
HORANBAK (U) N/A 1,046
RAVENSHOE. (U) 982 1,011
WALKERSTON (R} 673 985
DECEPTION BAY (U) 704 977
HERBERTON (R) 896 974
INGLEHCOD (R) 953 970
TARA (R) 1,053 947
CROWS NEST (R} 812 879
HOODFORD (R) 854 876
RICHMOND (R) 948 872
GIN GIN (R) 757 871
DUNWICH (R) N/A 867
JANDOWAE (R) 951 B62
BARGARA (U) N/ZA 860
B{GGENDEN (R) 780 843
CRIBR ISLAND (R} 909 837
V{CTORIA POINY (V) 59% 836
SPRINGSURE (R) 713 820
BRANDON (R} . 659 780
CLIFTON (R} 806 753
JOHNSTONE SOUTH {R) 573 752
QUILRIE (R) 828 737
TOOGOOLAWAH (R) 72¢ 740
NORMANTON (R) 442 739
HOWARD (R) 779 728
HOURILYAN (R) 624 722
MALANDA (R) 774 717
DIRRANBANDI (R) 848 708
KILLARNEY (R} 880 708

MARIAN (R) 739 700
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TABLE 4, = URBAN CENTRES AND BOUNDED LOCALITIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS, IN SIZE ORDER - CONTINUED

QUEENSLAND
POPULATION, POPULATION,
URBAN €ENTRE OR BOUNDED LOCALITY 1966 CENSUS 1971 CENSUS
TAROOM (R) 683 698
ESK (R) 682 696
JULTA CREEK (R) 732 696
TOLGA (R) 584 668
ALLORA (R) 707 660
LOWOOD (R} 634 659
NERANG (R) N/A 636
EMU PARK (R} N/4 646
FAIRRURN DAM (R) N/A 644
ALPHA (R) 598 638
NELLY BAY (R) N/A 619
HALENY (R) 624 615
TIN CAN BAY () N/4 613
REDLAND BAY (R) 484 612
BUCASIA (R) N/A 610
GIRU (K) 598 610
CARDWELL (R) N/& 607
HALIFAX (R) 597 606
RAKERS GREEK (R) NZA 604
POMONA (R} 609 604
YARRAMAN (R) 684 602
THEODORE (R} 640 591
COOKTOKN (R} 449 589
ELDSVOLD (R) 509 584
PEAK DCWNS (R) N/A 573
HWALLANGARRA (R) 634 571
GOOMERI (R) 604 544
MOUNT GARNET (R) N/A 540
WANDOAN (R) 514 530
AUGATHELLA (R) 493 522
YANDINA (R) N/A 516
SILKWOOD (R) N/A 513
SURAT (R) 59¢ 508
ARAMAC (R} 638 494
WANGAN (R) 483 481
AIRLIE BEACH ({(R) N/A 472
INJUNE (R} 473 468
TAMBO (R} 519 466
COOLUM BEACH (U) N/A 453
TANNUM SANDS (R} N/A 459
IMBIL (R} 514 458
DIMBULAH (R) N/ 455
PALMWOODS (R) N/A 454
CALLIQPE (R) N/ 451
BARALABA (R) 492 449
YUNGABURRA (R) 449 449
BLACKBUTT (R) N/A 43
YORKEYS KNOR (R) N/ZA 426
EAGLE HEIGHTS (R) N/A 422
HOREE (R) N/A 422
MACKNADE (R) 374 421
DAYBORG (R) N/A 407
REACHMERE (U) . N/ 396
MIRANI (R) N/A 395
MARBURG (R) N/A 394
WOOMBYE (R) N/A 394
PICNIC RAY (R) N/A 386
PENTLAND (R) N/A 381
FLYING FISH POINT (R} N/A 380
PORT DOUGLAS (R} N/a 377
PROSTOK (R} NZA 373
MILLAA MILLAA (R} N/7A 372
LANDSBUROUGH (R) N/A 371
MIRIAM VALE (R) N/A 369
FOREST HILL (R) N/A 367
FINCH HATTON (R N/A 366
KALBAR (R) N/7A 363
HELIDON (R) N7& 363
BURNETT HEADS (R) NZA 349
WOORIM (U) NZA 348
KILKIVAN (R} N/A 347
KURANDA (R) N/A 345
BEERKWAh (R) N/ZA 339
KENILWORTH (R) N/A 339
YELARBUN{R) N/4 337
EL ARISH (R} N/4A 337
LUCINDA (R} N/A 336
TRINITY BEAGH (R) : N/A 331
WALLUMEILLA (R} N/A 330
DUARINGA (R) N/A 329
CANNONVALE (R) N/A 325
GYMPIE SOUTH (R) N/A 322
EYMUNDI (R) N/A 322
CAPELLA (R) N/A 315
GUNPOWDER (R) N/A 314
BLUFF (R} N/A 312
YULEBA (R) ) N/ZA 312
KARUMBA (R) N/A 308
HOWAN (R) N/ZA 308
GRACOW (R) N/A 302
ARCADIA (R) N/A 301
BOYLIA (R} N/A 298
GOOMBUNGEE (R} NZA 286
MOUNT LARCOM (R) N/A 285
CALEN (R) NZA 283
GEORGETOWN (R) N/A 275
WHITE ROCK (R) N/A 273
FARLEIGH (R) N/A 269
WALLAVILLE (R) N/A 269
ETON (R) N/A 265
GRANTHAM (R) . N/A 263
GRACEMERE (R) . N/ZA 263
VICTORIA ESTATE (R) . N/a 263
TAMBORINE NORTH (R) N/A 261
ELLIOTT HEADS (R} N/A 258
HARRISVILLE (R) N/A 254
SEAFORTH (R) N/A 248
TREBONNE (R) N/ZA 243
CORDELIA (R} N/A 243
KALAMIA ESTATE (R) N/A 240
POINT LOOKOUT (R) : N/ZA 239
HOLLOWAYS BEACH (R) N/A 236

NEHELL. (R} N/4 233
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TABLE 4, = URBAN CENTRES AND BOUNDED LACALITIES WITH 200 OR MORE PERSONS, IN SIZE ORDER ~ CONTINUED

QUEENSLAND
PORULATION, POPULATION,
URBAN CENTRE OR BOUNDED LO@CALITY 1966 CENSUS 1971 CENSUS
KANDANGA (R) N7A 239
AMITY POINT (R) N/A 229
SAMFORD (R) N/A 229
HUDGEERABA (R) N/A 228
KaIRI (R) N/A 227
MERINDA (R) NZA 226
TakHooD (R) N/4 226
MORVEN (R) NZ& 224
CaNUNGRA (R) N/a 220
PLEYSTUWE (R) N/A 219
CECIL PLAINS (R) N/A 219
TORBANLEA (R) N/A 216
MIRRIWINND (R} N/A 210
CAMOOWEAL (R) N/A 2190
JERICHO (R) N/A 298
JIMNA (R} N/A 204
BOLLON (R) N/A 203
MEANDARRA (R) N/A 293
BELL (R) N/A 200

MUNGIND! (R)=PART 144 113



TABLE 5. - URBAN CENTRES:NUMBER AND POPULATION IN GROUPS OF VARIOUS SIZES : QUEENSLAND, 1966 .AND ﬁ971

Census, 30 June 1966 ansus, 30 June 1971 Intercensal change
Pogulatlon Proportion Proportion
gize of No. of of State No. of of State
urban centres urban Population . urban Population . | Numerical | Percentage
population population
centres % centres
500,000 and over 1 716,402 42 .79 1 816,987 44 .81 100, 585 14 .04
100,000 - 499,999 - oo - vo os o . oe
75,000 - 99,999 .s oo o o co - - oo
50,000 - 74,999 3(v) 158,433 9446 3 (b) 194,959 10469 36,526 23.05
25,000 - 49,999 2 45131 443 5 160,984 8.83 86,853 117.16
20,000 = 24,999 3 69,322 4 .14 oa e . 69,322- .
15,000 - 19,999 1 16,952 1,01 2 35,327 1.94 18,375 108 .39
10,000 - 14,999 3 33,831 2.02 1 11,131 0.61 22,700 6710~
5,000 - 9,999 9 60,626 3.62 13 89,496 4.91 28,870 47 .62
2,500 - 4,999 22 16,581 4.5 19 66,565 3.65 10,016~ 13.08-
2,000 - 2,499 11 24,005 1.43 8 17,937 0.98 6,068 - 25.28~
1,000 - 1,999 28 415934 2.50 33 49,220 2.70 7,286 1737
Less than 1,000 (a) 3 2,026 0.12 7 4,493 0.25 2,467 121.77
TOTAL URBAN POPULATION 86 1,274,243 76 .10 92 1,447,099 79.36 172,856 13.57
500,000 and over 1 7164402 42 .79 1 816,987 44 .84 100,585 14.04
100,000 " " 1 716,402 42.79 1 816,987 44 .81 100,585 14 .04
75,000 " " 1 716,402 42.79 1 816,987 44 .81 100,585 14 .04
50,000 " " 4 874,835 52 .25 4 1,011,946 5550 137,111 15.67
25,000 " " 6 948,966 56.68 9 1,172,930 64.33 223,964 23.60
20,000 " W 9 1,018,288 60 .82 9 14172,930 64.33 154,642 1519
15,000 " " 10 1,035,240 61.83 1 1,208,257 66.27 173,017 16 .71
10,000 " " 13 1,069,071 63.85 12 1,219,388 66.88 150, 317 14 .06
“5,000 " " 22 1,129,697 6747 25 1,308,884 71.78 179,187 15.86
2,500 " " 44 1,206,278 72.05 44 15375,449 1543 169,171 14.02
2,000 " a 55 1,230,283 73.48 52 1,393,386 76.42 163,103 13.26
1,000 " " 83 1,272,217 75.98 85 15,442,606 79.12 170,389 13.39
TOTAL URBAN POPULATION 86 1,274,243 7610 92 1,447,099 79.36 172,856 13.57

(a) Urban centres classified as such on grounds
(b) Includes that part of Urban Gold Coast in Queensland.

other than population and

density.
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No.
No.
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APPENDIX A
be Issued
Titie Date of Issue
Population: States and Territories 25 October 1971

Population: Principal Urban Centres

Population: Local Government Arsas and

Towns =
New South Wales 9 February 1972
Victoria 14 February 1972
Queensland 16 February 1972

South Australia
Western Australia 3 February 1972
Tasgmania 3 February 1972

Northern Territory and Australian
Capital Territory 24 December 1971

Population: Commonwealth Electoral
Divigions



APPENDIX B

LOCAL. GOVERNMENT AREAS

The City of Brisbane is divided into fifty-six statistical areas
which are not, however, separately administered for leocal government purposes.
For the purposes of this publication, these statistical areas are treated as
if they were local government areas.

In Table 3, these statistical areas are grouped into a convenient number
of major areas based upon their location.

Since the 1966 Census two new statistical areas, Wynnum West and
Fruitgrove, have been created. Wynnum West was part of the Eastern Statistical
Area while Fruitgrove was part of the South Esstern Statistical Area.

The 1966 figures in this statement have been adjusted to take account
of local government area boundary changes effective between 1 July 1966 and 30 June
1971. The following table indicates the major changes and further information
about other amendments to local government area boundaries may be obtained from
the Commonwealth Statistician.

MAJOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CHANGES, 1 JULY 1966 - 30 JUNE 1971

Net change Estimated Date of

Local Government Nature of change : :

Ares in area population change
CALLIOPE (8) Lost to Gladstone (T) 3,840 acres -35 1.7.70
DUARINGA (8) * Gained from Emerald (S) 252,800 acres +40 29.8.70
EMERALD (S) * Lost to Duaringa (S) 252,800 acres -40 29.8.70
GLADSTONE (T) Gained from Calliope (8) 3,840 acres +35 1.7.70
GOOBURRUM (S) * Gained from Miriam Vale (S) 13 sq mls. +40 1.7.66
MIRIAM VALE (S)* Lost to Gooburrum (8) 13 sq mls. -40 1.7.66

* Statistical Division change.
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APPUNDIX C

NOTES ON CERTATN URBAN CENTRES

f=t

. : As Urban Gold Coast extends into New South Wales, the tables in this
statenent only include that part which is gsitusted within Queensland. The total
popniation of this urban centre is shown in the following list. There is glso
ome pon=urban locality, Mungindi, which crosses the State border and its total
population in 1966 was 978 and in 1971, 848.

The composition of urban centres which have absorbed rural locelities or
merec] with other urban centres is also shown below.

URBAN UENTRE
Bongaras ¢ TIncludes Bellara

Includes Queens Beach

ve

Bowen

.

Cairns Includes Freshwater, Machans Beach,; Redlynch and Stratford

Includes Currinundi

Galondrs

Includes Scottsville

Collinsville

Includes Anglers Paradise, Hollywell and Paradise Point.
Total population of Gold Coast (U) 1966, 53,188 ; 1971,
14,121

Gold Coast

at

Hervay Bay Includes Point Vernon, Pialba, Scarness, Torquay and Urangav

Inniafail ¢ Includes Goondi and Hudson

Mackay ¢ Includes Andergrove, Glenalla, Racecourse and Slade Point
Maryborough ¢ Includes Tinara

Mount Morgan ¢t Includes North Calliungal

Tewantin=-Noosa ¢ Includes Noosaville and Sunshine Beach

Toowroonba ¢ Includes Drayton
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IT The following urban centres were non-urban at the 1966 Census:

Albany Creek Moranbah
Bargara Moura
Beachmere Ravenshoe
Blackwater Tin Can Bay
Buderim Woorim

Coolum Beach

IIT The rural locality of Tara was urban for the 1966 Census but failed to meet
urban criteris for the 1971 Census.

IV Urban Centres in 1966 whose names do not appear in this bulletin are:

Birkdale-Wellington Point, Cleveland, Lawnton-Petrie -nd Wocdridge, which
have been absorbed by Urban Brisbane, and Slade Point, which has been
absorbed by Urban Mackay.

V  As a result of the changes in urban-rural classification in IT, III and IV
above, 1966 figures for individual areas may not add to the urban and rural
totals shown.
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APPENDIX D

CRITERIA I'OR THE DELIMITATION OF URBAN BOUNDARIES

The criteria used for delimiting urban centres, as determined by
the Thirty-First Conference of Statisticians, October 1969, were:

1o At each Census of Population and Housing a boundary shall be
defined in accordance with these Resolutions for each population cluster of
1,000 or more population (and, for known holiday resorts of less population,
if they contain 250 or more dwellings of which at least 100 are ocoupied) e
These clusters shall be named "urban centres" and the population and dwellings
enumerated in them shall be classified as urban for statistical purposes.

2. Around each urban centre with a population of at least 100,000,

a further boundary shall be defined, after consultation with planners, to
contain the anticipated development of the urban cenire and associated smaller
urban centres for a period of at least twenty years. Such a boundary should
delimit an area which is now, or is expected to be, socially and economically
oriented towards the urban cenire. It shall consist of complete Local Govern-
ment Areas if possible. This fixed boundary (as distinct from the urban
boundary which is moving) will delimit an area which, for general statistical
purposes, is free from the practical problems imposed by the moving boundary,
but which neverthelsas represents the city in a wider sense.

3. In delimiting urban centres with 25,000 or more populations

(a) A1l contiguous Census Collector's Districts which have a
population density of 500 or more persons per square
mile shall be included. Consequently, State, Statistical
Division, Local Government Area and other administrative
boundaries shall be digregarded;

(b) A Collector's District which is known to contain a high
proportion of holiday homes shall be classified as urban
if the dwelling density is 1295 dwellings per square mile
or greaters;

(c) A Collector's District consisting mainly of land used for
factories, airports, small sports areas, cemeteries,
hostels, institutions, prisons, military camps or certain
research stations shall be classified as urban if contig-
uous with Collectors's Districts which are themselves
urbang

(d) Any Collector's District which consists mainly of land
uged for large sporting areas, large parks, explosives
handling and munitions areas, cr holding yards associated
with meatworks and abattoirs shell be classified as urban
only if it is bordered on three sides by Collector's
Digtricts which are themselves urban;

(8) Any area which is compietely surrounded by Collector's
Districts which are urban must itself be classified as
urbang
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(£) Where an urban centre of 25,000 or more population is
separated from another urban centre by a gap in actual
development of less than two miles (by the shortest rail
or road distance), the gap shall be bridged by classifying
a connecting Collector's District or Districts as urban,
and therefore ireating the urban centres as oney if the
gap is two or more miles (and whether or not it is comprised
mainly of reserved land or a natural barrier) the urban
centres shall remain separate;

{g) Any area included in an urban centre in 1971 or thereafter
under the provisions of this Resolution shall continue to
be so included unless the population of the urban centre
fells below 25,000, in which case this Resolution will
cease 1o apply;

(b} Large peripheral Collector's Districts in growth areas
ghall be fragmented; and so far as the availability of
vigible boundary features allows, the fragments so created
shall be ag near square-shaped as possible and of such a
gize that they will contain a collector's workload when
fully developed. For the purposes of delimiting urban
centres such fragments shall be regarded as Collector's
Digtricts.

4 In delimiting urban centres with less than 25,000 populations

(a) The urban centres shall be delimited subjectively (by
the inspection of aerial photographs, by field inspection
amd/@r by consideration of any other information that is
available):

(v) 411 continuous urban growth is to be included (which, in
small urban centres, would not necessarily occur if the
denslty criterion were applied), together with any close
bui non-contiguous development which could be clearly
regarded as part of the centre. However, cognisance shall
be taken of Resolution 3, where appropriate, particularly
in urban centres which are approaching a population of
25,000,

5e In selecting the boundaries for the splitting of Collector's
Districts, cognisence shall be taken, where appropriate, of the boundaries of
land-use zones.

6. (a) Por State capital cities,; nomenclature for the area
delimited by

(1) +he urban, and

(ii) the outer boundary

shall be (using Melbourne as the example) -
(i) Urban Melbourne, and

(i1} Melbourne Statistical Division;
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{(v) In other cases where the dual houndery concept is employed
the nomenclature shall be (using Newcastle as the example) =~

(i) Urban Newcastle, and

(11} Newcasbtle Statistical District;

(6} In cases whers only & single boundary is delineated, the
nomenclature shall be {(using Cairns as the sxanmple)
Urban Calrns;

{d) Where an urban centre is formed by the coalescence of two
or more named localities, the urban centre shall be assigned
a name agreod upon after consultation with the Deputy
Commonwealth 3tatistician of the State concerned:
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